
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager 
Marketing Business Unit 

Chevron Environmental 
Management Company 
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road 
San Ramon, CA 94583 
Tel (925) 790-6506 
CMacleod@chevron.com 

Alameda County Environmental Health        
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, California 94502-6577 
 
 
RE: First Quarter 2015 Groundwater Monitoring Report 

Former Chevron Service Station 97127 
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580 
Tracy, California  
RWQCB # RO0000185 

 
Dear Mr. Detterman: 
 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc. (ARCADIS), at the request of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), has 
prepared the enclosed First Quarter 2015 Groundwater Monitoring Report for Former Chevron Service Station 
97127, located at Grant Line Road and Interstate 580 in Tracy, California. 
 
I declare to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or recommendations contained in 
the attached document are true and correct.  The enclosed report is submitted pursuant to the requirements of 
California Water Code Section 13267 (b)(1). 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager 
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Imagine the result 

Mr. Mark Detterman, P.G., C.E.G. 
Alameda County Environmental Health 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, California 94502-6577 

Subject: 

First Quarter 2015 Groundwater Monitoring Report 
Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127 
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580  
Tracy, California 
RWQCB # RO0000185 
  
 
Dear Mr. Detterman: 

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. (ARCADIS) has prepared this First Quarter 2015 Groundwater 

Monitoring Report, on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company 

(Chevron), to document the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling at 

former Chevron Service Station No. 97127, located at Grant Line Road and 

Interstate 580 in Tracy, California (the Site; Figure 1). 

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling 

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) conducted quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling 
on March 27, 2015. The groundwater monitoring and sampling program consists of 
measuring depth-to-groundwater, collecting groundwater samples, and analyzing the 
samples. 

Field Procedures 

G-R measured the depth-to-groundwater on March 27, 2015 from 16 monitoring 
wells associated with the site monitoring network (MW-1 through MW-16), shown on 
Figure 2. 

G-R subsequently collected groundwater samples on March 27, 2015 from  

six of the 16 monitoring wells (MW-9, MW-12, MW-13, MW-14, MW-15, and MW-16). 

Monitoring wells MW-2, MW-5, and MW-7 are sampled annually during the second 

quarter monitoring event. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-6 and MW-8 

are sampled semi-annually during the second and fourth quarter monitoring events. 

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. 

101 Creekside Ridge Court 
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Roseville 

California 95678 

Tel 916.786.0320 

Fax 916.786.0366 

www.arcadis-us.com 

ENVIRONMENT 

Date: 

May 15, 2015 

Contact: 

Tonya R. Russi 

Phone: 

916.865.3168 

Email: 

Tonya.Russi@ 
arcadis-us.com 
 
Our ref: 

B0047959.0009 
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Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-10, and MW-11 contained separate phase 

hydrocarbons (SPH); therefore, groundwater samples were not collected from these 

wells during the first quarter 2015 monitoring and sampling event.  

Groundwater samples were collected in accordance with California Environmental 

Protection Agency (CalEPA), Department of Toxic Substances Control procedures 

outlined in Representative Sampling of Groundwater for Hazardous Substances.1 

Purging and sampling were performed using the following series of activities and 

protocols: 

 During the purge cycle, groundwater field parameter measurements consisting of 
specific conductance, pH, and temperature were measured using a water quality 
meter. 

 Approximately three times the volume of standing water was removed from each 
monitoring well and field parameters were recorded on a well volume basis. 

 After the purge cycle was complete, the water column was allowed to recharge to 

a minimum of 80 percent of its pre-purge elevation before a groundwater sample 

was collected. The groundwater sample was then collected for analysis with a 

new disposable polyethylene bailer and transferred to the appropriate laboratory 

supplied sample containers prefilled with preservative. 

SPH was observed in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-10, and MW-11 at a thickness of 
1.36 feet (ft), 0.98 foot, and 0.05 foot, respectively. SPH was not observed in MW-3 
during the first quarter 2015. SPH has historically been observed in monitoring well 
MW-1 beginning on December 28, 1992, and in monitoring well MW-3 beginning on 
May 22, 2009; SPH has been detected in MW-11 beginning March 26, 2013; SPH 
has been detected in MW-10 beginning December 4, 2013. Evaluation of 
groundwater elevation versus time graphs at MW-10 suggest that groundwater 
elevations are near historic lows, excluding an assumed erroneous reading taken 
during the fourth quarter 2012. Further evaluation of the boring logs and install 
location within the former underground storage tank (UST) tank pit, suggest SPH is 

                                                      

1 California Environmental Protection Agency Department of Toxic Substances Control. 

2008. Representative Sampling of Groundwater for Hazardous Substances (July 1995, 

revised February 2008). California: February 2008. 
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infiltrating through the course grains associated with the fill material due to the 
historically low groundwater elevation.  

Groundwater monitoring and sampling field data sheets, as well as, bimonthly light 
non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) monitoring field data sheets are presented in the 
G-R groundwater monitoring and sampling data package (Attachment 1). Purge 
water and equipment decontamination water generated during the sampling event 
was transported by Clean Harbors Environmental Services to Seaport Environmental 
Services in Redwood City, California. 

Laboratory Analysis 

Subsequent to collection, samples were packed on ice in an attempt to maintain the 

samples at approximately 4 degrees Celsius (°C), and shipped under appropriate 

chain-of-custody protocols for analysis to Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories (Eurofins) 

of Lancaster, Pennsylvania, a California Department of Public Health certified 

analytical laboratory. The groundwater samples were analyzed for the following 

chemicals: 

 Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics (TPH-GRO) [C6-C12] 
by United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 8015B 

 Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) by USEPA Method 
8260B 

 Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by USEPA Method 8260B 

Quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) samples, including trip blanks, were 

submitted for laboratory analysis. A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanied each 

sample delivery group. Trip blank samples were analyzed for TPH-GRO, BTEX and 

MTBE. Analytes were not detected in the trip blank at concentrations at or above the 

respective laboratory method detection limit (MDL). The laboratory analytical report 

and chain-of-custody record for the quarterly groundwater sampling event are 

presented in Attachment 2. Historical groundwater monitoring data results ending on 

February 21, 2012 are included in Attachment 3. Current Analytical Groundwater 

Gauging and Analytical Data for the March 27, 2015 monitoring event are included in 

Table 1. Historical groundwater monitoring data and analytical results, beginning 

June 25, 2012 are included in Table 2. 
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Results 

Groundwater Flow 

Depth-to-water measurements were subtracted from surveyed top of casing 

elevations to calculate the groundwater elevation at each monitoring well.  

Depth-to-water measurements and calculated groundwater elevations are presented 

in Table 1. Calculated groundwater elevation data was used to construct a 

groundwater elevation contour map of the site (Figure 3). 

On average, groundwater elevations at the site monitoring wells increased 0.44 foot 

from the fourth quarter 2014 event. The horizontal groundwater flow direction across 

the site was primarily toward the north-northeast at an approximate horizontal 

hydraulic gradient of 0.008 foot per foot (ft/ft) as shown on the groundwater elevation 

contour map presented as Figure 3. The predominant groundwater flow direction 

across the site has been to the north, as depicted on the groundwater flow direction 

rose diagram presented as Figure 1 of Attachment 4. 

Groundwater Analytical 

Analytical results from the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling event are 

presented in Table 1. Historical analytical results through February 21, 2012, as 

provided by G-R, are presented in Attachment 3. Historical analytical results 

beginning July 25, 2012, are presented in Table 2. A concentration map of  

TPH-GRO, benzene and MTBE across the site are presented as Figure 4. Maximum 

and minimum concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents detected in 

groundwater samples collected during the first quarter of 2015 are presented in the 

table on the following page: 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

G:\Projects\ENV\CHEVRON\97127\6 Deliverables\Periodic Monitoring\2015\1Q15\97127 Tracy 1Q15 GMR FIN 05152015.docx 

Mr. Mark Detterman  
May 15, 2015 

Page: 

5/9 

Constituent 

Frequency of 
Detection 

Above 
the MDL1 

Range of 
Detected 

Concentrations 
in µg/L2 

California 
Primary 

MCL3 in µg/L2 
Frequency of 
Exceedances 

Concentration 
of MCL Exceedance 

in µg/L2 (Well ID) 

TPH-GRO 5/6 200 – 34,000 -- -- -- 

Benzene 5/6 34 – 14,000 1 5/5 
200 (MW-9); 34 (MW-12);      

65 (MW-13); 3,700 (MW-14); 
 14,000 (MW-15) 

Toluene 4/6 0.7 – 1,600 150 2/4  800 (MW-14); 1,600 (MW-15) 

Ethylbenzene 3/6 12 – 610 300 1/3 610 (MW-15) 

Total Xylenes 4/6 2 – 1,200 1,750 0/4 -- 

MTBE 2/6 1 – 2 13 0/24 -- 

Notes: 
1. MDL = method detection limit 
2. µg/L = microgram per liter, equivalent to part per billion (ppb) 
3. MCL = maximum contaminant level 
4. MTBE reporting limit exceeds primary MCL at <25 µg/L in MW-15 
 

Concentration graphs for TPH-GRO, benzene, MTBE and groundwater elevation 

versus time at wells MW-1 through MW-16, are presented as Figures 1 through 16 of 

Attachment 5, respectively. Measured SPH thickness and groundwater elevations 

versus time at wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-10 and MW-11 are presented as Figures 1 

through 4, respectively, of Attachment 6. 

Chemical concentration ranges of groundwater samples collected during the first 

quarter of 2015 are generally consistent with the concentration ranges detected 

during previous quarterly monitoring and sampling events. 

Bi-Monthly LNAPL Monitoring  

As documented in the Additional Site Assessment Report, submitted February 2014, 
ARCADIS performed LNAPL baildown and LNAPL mobility analysis testing at the 
site to determine the LNAPL characteristics present on site. ARCADIS determined 
that the LNAPL on site is not migrating and the plume is stable; therefore, recovery 
strategies could be implemented to reduce the overall LNAPL mass present in the 
vicinity of the former UST tank pit.  

Field Procedures 

LNAPL recovery procedures are documented in ARCADIS’s work plan Light Non-
Aqueous Phase Liquid (LNAPL) Recovery Work Plan, dated August 28, 2014. Bi-
monthly LNAPL recovery events have been implemented by G-R at four monitoring 
well locations (MW-1, MW-3, MW-10, and MW-11) on January 17, January 31, 
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February 13, February 25, March 15, and March 27, 2015. LNAPL and depth to 
water measurements were collected and recorded (Attachment 1) and results of the 
events are included in Table 3 and Figure 5.  

G-R collected water level measurements and recorded LNAPL thickness in all four 
wells prior to bailing. LNAPL is bailed from the monitoring well using an EON 
SuperbailerTM. LNAPL is bailed from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-10, and 
MW-11 until LNAPL has been removed to the extent practical or for one hour. 
Following LNAPL removal, recovery data is collected for an hour or until LNAPL 
thickness stabilized in each well.  

Results  

On January 17, 2015, initial LNAPL thickness was measured in onsite wells MW-1 
(1.43 feet), MW-3 (0.07 foot), MW-10 (1.39 feet) and MW-11 (0.47 foot). 
Approximately 6 gallons of LNAPL was removed total from all 4 monitoring wells 
during the bailing event.  

On January 31, 2015, initial LNAPL thickness was measured in onsite wells MW-1 
(1.41 feet), MW-3 (0.06 foot), MW-10 (1.26 feet) and MW-11 (0.10 foot). 
Approximately 5.7 gallons of LNAPL was removed total from all 4 monitoring wells 
during the bailing event.  

On February 13, 2015, initial LNAPL thickness was measured in onsite wells MW-1 
(1.23 feet), MW-3 (0.02 foot), MW-10 (1.14 feet) and MW-11 (0.06 foot). 
Approximately 6 gallons of LNAPL was removed total from all 4 monitoring wells 
during the bailing event.  

On February 25, 2015, initial LNAPL thickness was measured in onsite wells MW-1 
(1.25 feet), MW-10 (1.21 feet) and MW-11 (0.06 foot). Measurable LNAPL was not 
observed in MW-3. Approximately 3.5 gallons of LNAPL was removed total from all 3 
monitoring wells during the bailing event.  

On March 15, 2015, initial LNAPL thickness was measured in onsite wells MW-1 
(1.29 feet), MW-10 (1.07 feet) and MW-11 (0.05 foot). Measurable LNAPL was not 
observed in MW-3. Approximately 3.7 gallons of LNAPL was removed total from all 3 
monitoring wells during the bailing event.  

On March 27, 2015, initial LNAPL thickness was measured in onsite wells MW-1 
(1.36 feet), MW-10 (0.98 foot) and MW-11 (0.05 foot). Measurable LNAPL was not 
observed in MW-3. Approximately 4 gallons of LNAPL was removed total from all 3 
monitoring wells during the bailing event.  
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LNAPL has not been observed in any other network monitoring wells. Historical 
groundwater monitoring results are presented as Attachment 3 (ending February 21, 
2012). A summary of LNAPL gauging results are illustrated on Figure 5, and are 
presented in Table 3. Field notes for the monthly gauging events are included as 
Attachment 1. 

Summary and Conclusions 

 Groundwater flowed primarily toward the north-northeast across the site at an 
approximate horizontal hydraulic gradient of 0.008 ft/ft. 

 Benzene, toluene, and ethylbenzene were detected above the respective 
California primary MCL in groundwater samples collected from the site 
monitoring network. 

 TPH-GRO, total xylenes, and MTBE were detected above their respective 
laboratory MDL in groundwater samples collected from the site monitoring well 
network. 

 SPH was observed in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-10, and MW-11. 

Recommendations 

 ARCADIS recommends a reduction in the frequency of the groundwater 

monitoring and sampling program from quarterly to semiannual events.  All 

site wells currently monitored and sampled quarterly will be monitored and 

sampled during second and fourth quarters. 

 ARCADIS recommends monitoring and sampling MW-6 on an annual basis. 
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Closing 

 
If you have any questions or comments regarding the contents of this report, please 
contact Tonya Russi of ARCADIS at 916.865.3168 or by e-mail at 
Tonya.Russi@arcadis-us.com. 
 
Sincerely, 

ARCADIS U.S., Inc.  
 
 
 
 
Tonya R. Russi     David W. Lay, P.G., C.P.G. 
Senior Scientist     Principal Geologist 
 
 

 

 

Enclosures:  

Table 1 First Quarter 2015 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results 
Table 2 Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results, Beginning 

June 25, 2012 
Table 3 Bi-Monthly LNAPL Monitoring and Recovery Data 
 

Figure 1 Site Location Map 
Figure 2 Site Plan 
Figure 3 Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, March 27, 2015 
Figure 4 TPH-GRO, Benzene and MTBE Concentration Map, March 27, 2015 
Figure 5 Bi-Monthly LNAPL Monitoring Results  
 
Attachment 1 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 

April 3, 2015, and Bi-monthly LNAPL Monitoring Field Data Sheets 
Attachment 2 Groundwater Analytical Results, Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Environmental, April 10, 2015 
Attachment 3 Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results, Ending 

February 21, 2012 
Attachment 4 Figure 1 (Groundwater Flow Direction Rose Diagram) 
Attachment 5  Figures 1 through 16 (Chemical Concentrations and Groundwater 

Elevations versus Time Graphs) 
Attachment 6 Figures 1 through 4 (Measured Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness 

and Groundwater Elevation versus Time Graph) 



 

 

G:\Projects\ENV\CHEVRON\97127\6 Deliverables\Periodic Monitoring\2015\1Q15\97127 Tracy 1Q15 GMR FIN 05152015.docx 

Mr. Mark Detterman  
May 15, 2015 

Page: 

9/9 

 
 
 
Copies: 

Ms. Carryl MacLeod, Chevron Environmental Management Company 
Ms. Vera Fischer, Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board 
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Mr. Wyman Hong, Zone 7 Water Agency 
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 Well I.D. Date Notes
TOC

Elevation
(feet MSL)

Depth to
Water
(feet)

Measured
SPH

Thickness
(feet)

Groundwater 
Elevation      
(feet MSL)

TPH-GRO
(µg/L)

B
(µg/L)

T
(µg/L)

E
(µg/L)

X
(µg/L)

MTBE
(µg/L)

Comments

MW-1 03/27/15 SPH 331.83 31.66 1.36 301.19 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-2 03/27/15 329.89 28.75 0.00 301.14 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-3 03/27/15 331.93 30.78 0.00 301.15 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-4 03/27/15 329.27 28.04 0.00 301.23 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-5 03/27/15 315.83 14.86 0.00 300.97 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-6 03/27/15 314.84 13.87 0.00 300.97 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-7 03/27/15 316.32 15.23 0.00 301.09 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-8 03/27/15 333.02 31.77 0.00 301.25 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-9 03/27/15 332.46 31.64 0.00 300.82 1,500 200 20 12 48 <0.5
MW-10 03/27/15 SPH 331.68 31.23 0.98 301.19 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-11 03/27/15 SPH 331.88 30.76 0.05 301.16 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-12 03/27/15 332.44 31.38 0.00 301.06 560 34 0.7 <0.5 2 1
MW-13 03/27/15 331.51 30.45 0.00 301.06 200 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
MW-14 03/27/15 332.13 31.05 0.00 301.08 14,000 3,700 800 200 970 <10
MW-15 03/27/15 332.78 31.86 0.00 300.92 34,000 14,000 1,600 610 1,200 <25
MW-16 03/27/15 318.20 17.16 0.00 301.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Notes:
TPH-GRO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics
B = Benzene
T = Toluene
E = Ethylbenzene

X = Total xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbons

TOC = Top of casing (surveyed)

MSL = Mean sea level

µg/L = Microgram per liter

< = Analyte was not detected above laboratory method detection limit

 -- = Not measured or analyzed

Calc. GW Elev. = Calculated groundwater elevation = TOC - Depth to Water + 0.75*(Measured SPH Thickness); assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for SPH

Table 1
First Quarter 2015 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580, Tracy, California

Well survey data (TOC elevation) provided by Muir Consulting, Inc., July 2014
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Well I.D. Date Notes
TOC

Elevation
(feet MSL)

Depth 
to

Water
(feet)

Measured
SPH

Thickness
(feet)

Groundwater 
Elevation      
(feet MSL)

TPH-GRO
(µg/L)

B
(µg/L)

T
(µg/L)

E
(µg/L)

X
(µg/L)

MTBE
(µg/L)

Comments

MW-1 06/25/12 SPH 331.93 31.85 1.80 300.08 -- -- -- -- -- --

09/22/12 SPH 331.93 32.85 2.42 299.08 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/10/12 SPH 331.93 32.21 1.90 299.72 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/26/13 SPH 331.81 31.30 1.29 300.51 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 SPH 331.81 32.39 2.03 300.94 -- -- -- -- -- --
09/04/13 SPH 331.81 33.23 2.53 300.48 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 SPH 331.81 33.05 2.34 300.52 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/06/14 SPH 331.81 32.33 1.85 300.87 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/09/14 SPH 331.81 33.16 2.36 300.42 -- -- -- -- -- --
09/22/14 SPH 331.83 33.73 2.65 300.09 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/19/14 SPH 331.83 32.39 1.62 300.66 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/27/15 SPH 331.83 31.66 1.36 301.19 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-2 06/25/12 329.98 28.60 0.00 301.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/22/12 329.98 29.15 0.00 300.83 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/10/12 329.98 28.79 0.00 301.19 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/26/13 329.88 28.45 0.00 301.43 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 329.88 28.89 0.00 300.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/04/13 329.88 29.47 0.00 300.41 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 329.88 29.31 0.00 300.57 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/06/14 329.88 29.00 0.00 300.88 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/09/14 329.88 29.42 0.00 300.46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/22/14 329.89 29.80 0.00 300.09 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/19/14 329.89 29.20 0.00 300.69 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/27/15 329.89 28.75 0.00 301.14 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-3 06/25/12 SPH 332.03 30.88 0.22 301.15 -- -- -- -- -- --
09/22/12 SPH 332.03 31.58 0.42 300.45 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/10/12 SPH 332.03 31.00 0.06 301.03 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/26/13 SPH 331.91 30.65 0.21 301.26 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 SPH 331.91 31.54 0.63 300.84 -- -- -- -- -- --
09/04/13 SPH 331.91 32.08 0.73 300.38 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 SPH 331.91 31.72 0.34 300.45 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/06/14 SPH 331.91 31.23 0.20 300.83 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/09/14 SPH 331.91 32.02 0.56 300.31 -- -- -- -- -- --
09/22/14 SPH 331.93 32.44 0.63 299.96 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/19/14 SPH 331.93 31.33 0.09 300.67 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/27/15 331.93 30.78 0.00 301.15 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-4 06/25/12 320.22 27.88 0.00 292.34 1,300 170 44 23 <0.5
09/22/12 329.44* 28.35 0.00 301.09 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/10/12 329.44* 28.11 0.00 301.33 490 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 <0.5
03/26/13 329.25 27.73 0.00 301.52 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 329.25 28.16 0.00 301.09 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/04/13 329.25 28.75 0.00 300.50 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 329.25 28.62 0.00 300.63 1900 320 19 6 100 <0.5
03/06/14 329.25 28.35 0.00 300.90 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/09/14 329.25 28.69 0.00 300.56 1,500 160 7 5 21 <0.5
09/22/14 329.27 29.04 0.00 300.23 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/19/14 329.27 28.55 0.00 300.72 900 120 13 7 30 <0.5
03/27/15 329.27 28.04 0.00 301.23 -- -- -- -- -- --

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results, Beginning June 25, 2012

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127

Grant Line Road and Interstate 580, Tracy, California
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Well I.D. Date Notes
TOC

Elevation
(feet MSL)

Depth 
to

Water
(feet)

Measured
SPH

Thickness
(feet)

Groundwater 
Elevation      
(feet MSL)

TPH-GRO
(µg/L)

B
(µg/L)

T
(µg/L)

E
(µg/L)

X
(µg/L)

MTBE
(µg/L)

Comments

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results, Beginning June 25, 2012

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127

Grant Line Road and Interstate 580, Tracy, California

MW-5 06/25/12 INA 315.97 14.68 0.00 301.29 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/22/12 315.97 15.19 0.00 300.78 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/10/12 315.97 14.63 0.00 301.34 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/26/13 INA 315.84 -- 0.00 -- -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 315.84 14.96 0.00 300.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/04/13 315.84 15.52 0.00 300.32 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 315.84 15.33 0.00 300.51 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/06/14 315.84 15.03 0.00 300.81 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/09/14 315.84 15.50 0.00 300.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Bucket Purge
09/22/14 315.83 15.81 0.00 300.02 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/19/14 315.83 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Access
03/27/15 315.83 14.86 0.00 300.97 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-6 06/25/12 314.91 13.79 0.00 301.12 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
09/22/12 314.91 14.33 0.00 300.58 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/10/12 314.91 13.87 0.00 301.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
03/26/13 314.92 13.56 0.00 301.36 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 314.92 14.08 0.00 300.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
09/04/13 314.92 14.65 0.00 300.27 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 314.92 14.43 0.00 300.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
03/06/14 314.92 14.08 0.00 300.84 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/09/14 314.92 14.57 0.00 300.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
09/22/14 314.84 14.95 0.00 299.89 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/19/14 314.84 14.14 0.00 300.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
03/27/15 314.84 13.87 0.00 300.97 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-7 06/25/12 INA 316.39 14.98 0.00 301.41 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/22/12 316.39 15.46 0.00 300.93 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/10/12 316.39 14.93 0.00 301.46 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/26/13 316.28 14.85 0.00 301.43 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 316.28 15.28 0.00 301.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/04/13 316.28 15.83 0.00 300.45 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 316.28 15.70 0.00 300.58 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/06/14 316.28 15.40 0.00 300.88 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/09/14 316.28 15.80 0.00 300.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Bucket Purge
09/22/14 316.32 16.15 0.00 300.17 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/19/14 316.32 15.60 0.00 300.72 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/27/15 316.32 15.23 0.00 301.09 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-8 03/26/13 333.00 -- 0.00 -- -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 333.00 31.75 0.00 301.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/04/13 333.00 32.33 0.00 300.67 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 333.00 32.23 0.00 300.77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/06/14 333.00 32.00 0.00 301.00 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/09/14 333.00 32.29 0.00 300.71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/22/14 333.02 32.63 0.00 300.39 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/19/14 333.02 32.06 0.00 300.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/27/15 333.02 31.77 0.00 301.25 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-9 06/25/12 332.56 31.13 0.00 301.43 2,400 370 84 59 62 <0.5
09/22/12 332.56 31.65 0.00 300.91 5,200 1,100 950 110 300 <5
12/10/12 332.56 31.34 0.00 301.22 6,800 1,400 1,100 90 370 <5
03/26/13 332.45 31.00 0.00 301.45 4,400 700 110 57 120 <0.5
06/13/13 332.45 31.42 0.00 301.03 1,400 190 11 24 10 <0.5
09/04/13 332.45 31.99 0.00 300.46 5,900 930 350 30 230 <1
12/04/13 332.45 31.84 0.00 300.61 9,600 2300 1500 54 330 <3
03/06/14 332.45 31.58 0.00 300.87 9,500 1700 1100 100 660 <1
06/09/14 332.45 31.95 0.00 300.50 8,200 1,700 630 140 810 <1
09/22/14 332.46 32.29 0.00 300.17 6,000 1,500 290 16 320 <3
12/19/14 332.46 32.73 0.00 299.73 7,900 2,300 1,300 42 230 <5
03/27/15 332.46 31.64 0.00 300.82 1,500 200 20 12 48 <0.5
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Elevation
(feet MSL)

Depth 
to

Water
(feet)

Measured
SPH

Thickness
(feet)

Groundwater 
Elevation      
(feet MSL)

TPH-GRO
(µg/L)

B
(µg/L)

T
(µg/L)

E
(µg/L)

X
(µg/L)

MTBE
(µg/L)

Comments

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results, Beginning June 25, 2012

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127

Grant Line Road and Interstate 580, Tracy, California

MW-10 06/25/12 331.77 30.32 0.00 301.45 2,500 420 70 27 180 <5

09/22/12 331.77 30.85 0.00 300.92 2,900 620 470 30 160 <5
12/10/12 331.77 36.64 0.00 295.13 3,100 630 27 <5 37 <5
03/26/13 331.66 30.16 0.00 301.50 920 150 18 4 26 <0.5
06/13/13 331.66 30.63 0.00 301.03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/04/13 331.66 31.14 0.00 300.52 6,800 1,300 510 14 180 <1
12/04/13 SPH 331.66 31.34 0.28 300.53 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/06/14 SPH 331.66 32.30 1.92 300.80 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/09/14 SPH 331.66 32.50 1.68 300.42 -- -- -- -- -- --
09/22/14 SPH 331.68 32.77 1.56 300.08 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/19/14 SPH 331.68 32.67 2.46 300.86 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/27/15 SPH 331.68 31.23 0.98 301.19 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-11 06/25/12 331.98 30.63 0.00 301.35 47,000 9,800 7,900 880 3,900 <50
09/22/12 331.98 31.15 0.00 300.83 51,000 9,000 7,200 1,200 4,600 <50
12/10/12 331.98 30.88 0.00 301.10 41,000 8,400 6,800 720 3,600 <25
03/26/13 SPH 331.87 31.35 1.26 300.52 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 SPH 331.87 31.96 1.33 300.91 -- -- -- -- -- --
09/04/13 SPH 331.87 32.36 1.26 300.46 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 SPH 331.87 32.23 1.12 300.48 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/06/14 SPH 331.87 31.84 1.09 300.85 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/09/14 SPH 331.87 32.04 0.69 300.35 -- -- -- -- -- --
09/22/14 SPH 331.88 32.35 0.69 300.05 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/19/14 SPH 331.88 31.58 0.48 300.66 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/27/15 SPH 331.88 30.76 0.05 301.16 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-12 06/25/12 332.53 31.23 0.00 301.30 570 21 0.8 38 3 <0.5
09/22/12 332.53 31.78 0.00 300.75 350 2 <0.5 6 <0.5 <0.5
12/10/12 332.53 31.37 0.00 301.16 380 17 <0.5 1 0.9 <0.5

03/26/13 332.42 31.05 0.00 301.37 240 7 0.7 0.9 1 <0.5

06/13/13 332.42 31.51 0.00 300.91 180 7 0.6 0.6 0.5 <0.5

09/04/13 332.42 32.06 0.00 300.36 160 12 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5

12/04/13 332.42 31.90 0.00 300.52 470 140 1 <0.5 3 <0.5

03/06/14 332.42 31.60 0.00 300.82 1,300 320 3 0.7 4 <0.5

06/09/14 332.42 32.03 0.00 300.39 470 39 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/22/14 332.44 32.37 0.00 300.07 340 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12/19/14 332.44 31.73 0.00 300.71 640 110 0.7 2 1 0.9

03/27/15 332.44 31.38 0.00 301.06 560 34 0.7 <0.5 2 1

MW-13 06/25/12 331.60 30.34 0.00 301.26 290 22 0.7 2 1 2
09/22/12 331.60 30.89 0.00 300.71 290 11 0.6 4 0.7 2
12/10/12 331.60 30.47 0.00 301.13 240 16 <0.5 5 1 1
03/26/13 331.49 30.15 0.00 301.34 290 23 <0.5 2 <0.5 2
06/13/13 331.49 30.62 0.00 300.87 240 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
09/04/13 331.49 31.19 0.00 300.30 210 40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
12/04/13 331.49 31.00 0.00 300.49 430 110 <0.5 1 <0.5 2
03/06/14 331.49 30.68 0.00 300.81 320 35 <0.5 1 <0.5 2
06/09/14 331.49 31.12 0.00 300.37 550 130 0.6 2 0.9 2
09/22/14 331.51 31.49 0.00 300.02 430 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
12/19/14 331.51 30.81 0.00 300.70 410 56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
03/27/15 331.51 30.45 0.00 301.06 200 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
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Comments

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results, Beginning June 25, 2012

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127

Grant Line Road and Interstate 580, Tracy, California

MW-14 06/25/12 332.24 30.92 0.00 301.32 80,000 23,000 9,800 1,100 4,300 <50
09/22/12 332.24 31.45 0.00 300.79 83,000 25,000 9,900 1,800 6,600 <25
12/10/12 332.24 31.07 0.00 301.17 70,000 19,000 8,700 1,200 4,600 <50
03/26/13 332.12 30.74 0.00 301.38 92,000 23,000 6,200 1,200 4,700 <5
06/13/13 332.12 31.21 0.00 300.91 76,000 24,000 7,000 1,300 4,900 <10
09/04/13 332.12 31.77 0.00 300.35 100,000 23,000 8,200 1,400 5,500 <25
12/04/13 332.12 31.60 0.00 300.52 64,000 23,000 8,000 1,500 5,500 <50
03/06/14 332.12 31.28 0.00 300.84 77,000 25,000 3,400 1,600 4,200 <25
06/09/14 332.12 31.70 0.00 300.42 61,000 20,000 6,200 1,300 4,500 <10
09/22/14 332.13 32.08 0.00 300.05 31,000 10,000 2,100 730 2,500 <10
12/19/14 332.13 31.50 0.00 300.63 22,000 3,600 3,900 250 1,900 <5
03/27/15 332.13 31.05 0.00 301.08 14,000 3,700 800 200 970 <10

MW-15 06/25/12 332.88 31.51 0.00 301.37 88,000 28,000 8,400 1,100 4,300 <50
09/22/12 332.88 32.05 0.00 300.83 77,000 29,000 9,000 1,700 6,400 <25
12/10/12 332.88 31.70 0.00 301.18 71,000 22,000 5,900 1,200 4,800 <100
03/26/13 332.77 31.36 0.00 301.41 96,000 25,000 4,300 1,200 4,400 <5
06/13/13 332.77 31.81 0.00 300.96 58,000 24,000 4,500 1,100 3,900 12
09/04/13 332.77 32.37 0.00 300.40 95,000 24,000 4,400 1,200 4,400 <25
12/04/13 332.77 32.22 0.00 300.55 50,000 20,000 2,300 1,100 3,700 <50
03/06/14 332.77 31.91 0.00 300.86 62,000 22,000 1,300 1,200 3,400 <25
06/09/14 332.77 32.31 0.00 300.46 64,000 23,000 1,900 1,100 3,400 <10
09/22/14 332.78 32.69 0.00 300.09 53,000 19,000 1,100 1,200 3,000 <25
12/19/14 332.78 32.11 0.00 300.67 11,000 3,500 290 160 370 <5
03/27/15 332.78 31.86 0.00 300.92 34,000 14,000 1,600 610 1,200 <25

MW-16 09/22/14 318.20 18.89 0.00 299.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/19/14 318.20 17.51 0.00 300.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/27/15 318.20 17.16 0.00 301.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

WSW-1 06/25/12 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
09/22/12 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
12/10/12 -- -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/26/13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
09/04/13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 -- -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/06/14 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
06/09/14 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
09/22/14 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
12/19/14 -- -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/06/15 Well Destroyed
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Thickness
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Groundwater 
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(µg/L)

B
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T
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X
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(µg/L)

Comments

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results, Beginning June 25, 2012

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127

Grant Line Road and Interstate 580, Tracy, California

Notes:

TPH-GRO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Total xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbons

TOC = Top of casing (surveyed)

MSL = Mean sea level

µg/L = Microgram per liter

< = Analyte was not detected above laboratory method detection limit

 - = Not measured or analyzed

J = Estimated value (less than the method reporting limit and greater than or equal to the method detection limit)

N = Identity of contaminant uncertain (hydrocarbon pattern atypical of indicated analyte); see lab report

R = Data rejected (data determined to be unreliable by laboratory)

INA = Well inaccessble due to steep terrain, grab samples collected 

Calc. GW Elev. = Calculated groundwater elevation = TOC - Depth to Water + 0.75*(Measured SPH Thickness); assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for SPH

Well survey data (TOC elevation) provided by Muir Consulting, Inc., July 2014



Table 3
Bi-Monthly LNAPL Monitoring and Recovery Data

Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-7127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

Well ID
Initial SPH Thickness 

(feet)
Final SPH Thickness 

(feet)

Approximate Volume of 
SPH Removed             

(Liters)

Approximate Volume of 
Groundwater Removed             

(Liters)

1/17/2015 1.43 1.09 18 2

1/31/2015 1.41 1.21 18 2

2/13/2015 1.23 1.11 19 4

2/25/2015 1.25 0.6 10 2

3/15/2015 1.29 1.12 10 1

3/27/2015 1.36 0.86 12 4

1/17/2015 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.06

1/31/2015 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.25

2/13/2015 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.08

2/25/2015 0 0 0 0

3/15/2015 0 0 0 0

3/27/2015 0 0 0 0

1/17/2015 1.39 0.48 3.5 1.5

1/31/2015 1.26 0.42 3.5 0.5

2/13/2015 1.14 0.46 4 1

2/25/2015 1.21 0.42 3 1

3/15/2015 1.07 0.59 4 1

3/27/2015 0.98 0.63 3 1

1/17/2015 0.47 0.05 0.77 0.23

1/31/2015 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.50

2/13/2015 0.06 0.02 0.06 0.04

2/25/2015 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.08

3/15/2015 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.08

3/27/2015 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.08

Notes:

SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbons

MW-1

MW-3

MW-10

MW-11
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Attachment 1 

Groundwater Monitoring and 

Sampling Data Package, Gettler-

Ryan Inc., April 3, 2015 and Bi-

monthly LNAPL Monitoring Field 

Data Sheets 

 



TRANSMITTAL

TO: Ms. Tonya Russi
ARCADIS
950 Glenn Drive, Suite 125
Folsom, CA 95630

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
6805 Sierra Court, Suite G
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

January 21, 2015
G-R #38525 1

RE: Former Chevron Service Station
#9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

COPIES DESCRIPTION

VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
Monthly Event of January 17, 2015

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

trans/9-7 127

6805 Sierra Court, Suite G • Dublin, CA 94568 • (925) 551-7555 • Fax (925) 551-7888
1050 Riverside Parkway, Suite 115, West Sacramento, CA 95605 • (916) 851 -1830 • Fax (916) 851-1536

GETTLER-RYAN INC.
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ARCADIS

Equipment List:

• Appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE), as specified in the site Health and Safety Plan
(HASP)

• Equipment decontamination supplies
• Photoionization detector (PID)
• Plastic Sheeting
• Oil absorbent pads
• Rope ortwine
• Disposable SuperbailerTM manufactured by EON Products, Inc. (1.6-inch diameter)
• Electrical tape
• Oil-water interface probe
• Graduated metal bucket, metal bucket or gas can (if non-graduated bucket is used, bring drum

stick to measure volume from the overpack drum)
• Overpack drum (for LNAPL)
• Drum (for PPE disposal)
• Calculator
• Field Notes/Field Data Sheets (FDS)
• Monitoring well keys
• Pen

Health and Safety Considerations:

• Monitor for volatile organic compounds (VOC5) in the monitoring well head space must be
conducted with a PID and recorded in the field logbook prior to initiating LNAPL recovery
activities. The PID readings will be compared with actions levels established in the HASP for
appropriate action.

• Appropriate PPE must be worn to avoid contact with LNAPL during the recovery activities.
• After the LNAPL is removed from the monitoring well, it must be managed with caution to avoid

igniting the material.

Procedures:

1. Stage over pack drum and PPE drum in the fenced in area of MW-I (first event per month). Place
plastic sheeting under both drums and build a “berm”. Properly label the over pack drum and the
PPE drum.

Note: The Cal EPA ID number for the site is: CAR000163311; Shipping Name: UN1993, waste,
flammable liquid, N.O.S. (Gasoline Mixture) (DOOl 001 8), 3, PG II

r.projects\envchevron971274 projectlainfngnapI recovery 2015\scp Inapi recovery_fin_01122015.docx



ARCADIS

2. Place clean plastic sheeting and several oil absorbent pads on the ground next to the well/work
area.

3. Unlock and open the monitoring well, standing upwind from the well.

4. Measure VOCs using a PID in the breathing zone immediately after opening the well. If the PlO
readings exceed the threshold provided in the HASP, take appropriate actions per the HASP.
After monitoring the breathing zone, proceed to monitor the well head space with the PID and
record the PID reading in the field notes and/or FDS.

5. Secure rope/twine to the EON SuperbailerTM and ensure that the other end of the rope is secured
on the spool or tied off (i.e., loop around hand, truck, well vault, etc.) to ensure the bailer does not
get lost in the well. Place metal buckets/gas can near the well on top of the plastic sheeting and oil
absorbent pads.

Note: At MW-i, 3 EON SuperbailersTM will need to be used in order to effectively recover the
LNAPL in this well. MW-i is the only 4-inch diameter monitoring well. The 3 superbailers will be
taped together using electrical tape (taped near the bottom and top of the bailers). Rope/twine will
need to be secured on all three bailers to ensure a bailer doesn’t get lost in the well.

6. Measure static fluid levels in the well using the oil-water interface probe. DTP and DTW will be
documented in the field notes or FDS. Using the below conversion chart, the measured LNAPL
thickness and the well diameter, calculate and record the initial LNAPL volume of the well on the
field notes/FDS. Gauge the well periodically for 5 to 10 minutes to monitor any change in the
head. Do not start LNAPL recovery activities until DTP and DTW measurements are equilibrated.

Note: Avoid repeatedly introducing the oil-water interface probe into the well after taking
measurements. Avoid splashing the probe into the water table or lowering the probe too far
beyond the LNAPL-water interface depth.

7. Begin gently bailing the monitoring well by lowering the bailer slowly into the well until it is just
below the LNAPL-water interface. Note the start time in the field notes and/or FDS. Bail into metal
bucket/gas can.

8. Continue evacuating the LNAPL while minimizing water production until the LNAPL has been
removed to the extent practical at that well location or for one hour.

9. Record time at which LNAPL removal is complete (to the extent practical or for an hour). Begin
measuring LNAPL thickness (DTP and DTW) in one minute increments for fifteen minutes. The
frequency of measurements after the first fifteen minutes will be adjusted based on site conditions.

rpec\envchevron\971274ecçIawng\I reccveiy 2015\sop harcoveyOl122O15.docx



ARCADIS

LNAPL thickness measurements will continue for one hour or until LNAPL thickness stabilizes in
the well. If LNAPL recovery rates are high, then measurements should be taken more frequently
(i.e., 30 seconds, 1, 2 or 3 minute increments). If LNAPL recovery rates are low, then
measurements should be taken less frequently (i.e., 5, 10 or 15 minute increments).

10. Document the volume of LNAPL removed from the monitoring well on the field notes/FDS.
Transfer LNAPL/groundwater collected in the metal buckets/gas cans into the overpack drum.
Transfer all PPE into the PPE drum.

Note: If graduated metal bucket/gas can is not available, use the drum stick to measure the
volume of LNAPL removed from the well. Keep track of the volume in the overpack drum so that
LNAPL volume can be calculated at each well location.

11. Decontaminate the oil-water interface probe using an alconox (or similar detergent) and water
scrub, a tap water rinse, a reagent grade methanol rinse, a second tap water rinse, a second
methanol rinse, a third tap water rinse and a triple rinse with distilled water.

12. Secure the monitoring well by replacing the cap and locking it.

13. Repeat for each well location.

If field staff has any questions regarding the SOP or if unexpected site conditions arise, please call the
ARCADIS contact: Loretta Kwong at 415.744.4906.

r.projects\envd,evron\97l27\4 projecpIanningMnapI recovely 2O15sop Inap reccveiy_fin_01122015.docx



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

Well ID MW-
Well Diameter 2 44 in.

Initial Depth to Water 3 .‘j ft.
Initial Product Depth 30 .G ft.
Depth to SPH (5 Mins) D ft.

Depth to SPH (10 Mins) 3’2.cG ft.

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

______________

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

COMMENTS: ø.. Q ‘ ‘L’L..—t’ tT I ( cm
I’

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date:

City: Tracy, CA Sampler:

(inclusive)

Date Monitored: \ [i

Volume 3/4=0.02 1”0.04 2”0.17 3”0.38
Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5”= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

Weather Conditions:

Water C 0
Odor:tN

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

( (---

Time Started: .3 S (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: 3’ E (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: O . ( ft

Depthto Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: /. L/3 ft
Visual Conflrmation/Descjiption:

/ OL->C
Amt Removed from Well: / ltr
Water Removed: -2- ltr
Product Transferred to:__________________

Time Depth to Depth to Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water (2400 hr.) Product Water

(c3, 3o.) Lc-44
:-? 3t-4 :‘ID.11(,

llc?B 75 ?1 I
Lc3’r ‘- , 3D.&
(t° 7o- 3’-33 icco
,-fi 3.’O

ic’-ri 7t IL.i12 3iC!
‘47 :t. Q’i
c(4•1 2l.’4’ l&7c
s_’f 3’%S

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN iNC.

WeI1ID MW-3
Well Diameter ( 4 in.

Initial Depth to Water
.

O ft.
Initial Product Depth 3, 02. ft.
Depth to SPH (5 Mins) :1iP2 ft.
Depth to SPH (10 Mins) 3) .2. ft.

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

COMMENTS: I N c PL / •f- 0DtE? CE.rit Q 3 i

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-71 27 Job Number:

Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date:

City: Tracy, CA Sampler:

385251

IIi-/I S (inclusive)

Date Monitored: I 1) 1, c—

Volume 3/4” 0.02 1=0.04 2=0.17 3”0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5” 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

Weather Conditions:
Water Co
Odor N

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

CL bY
‘-

M °1)

Time Started: Ic7 (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: oS IJL’ (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ?,. O ft
Depth to Water: ri’,. “— ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: 09. ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:
R1ao.4A,_1 £,*L-y

Amt Removed from Well: C7.GLp ltr
WaterRemoved: 0 .b[, ltr
Product Transferred to:__________________

Time Depth to Depth to Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water (2400 hr.) Product Water

0g21 ).of c3l
ocZt Ot(

v ,OV Q4JI IJf 71..e’f
,-/ o1Lf tíf 7l.P1
‘v ‘3(.OJ LY i.o’f
Me 1kV’1
NP oqOO a.Ot_

.i.Of

(Vi’

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER - RYAN INC.

Well ID MW-iQ
Well Diameter (‘i) 4 in.

Initial Depth to Water 3) 82- ft.
Initial Product Depth 3D.L)S ft.
Depth to SPH (5 Mins) L4L4 ft
Depth to SPH (10 Mins) 30 ft.

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

______________

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

fr L- , ) 9 9 =-b Ce 7T , C) i 0.

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date:

City: Tracy, CA Sampler:

(inclusive)

Date Monitored:

______

Volume 3/4= 0,02 1= 0.04 2 0.17 3” 0.38
Factor (VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12” 5.80

Weather Conditions:

Water Co

Odor. Y N

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

/‘..

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: I 2.. 2. (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: 3o. ft

Depth to Water: 3? .9Z—
Hydrocarbon Thickness: I. ..‘? ft
Visual Conflrmation/Decription:

/oi_

Amt Removed from Well: 3. S’ ltr
Water Removed: “ ltr
Product Transferred to: 7

Time Depth to Depth to Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water (2400 hr.) Product Water

1-z.-zç o.(#Z.
iZZ(. 3p(,2 ?p.(ø4 (‘Lu, 7o.C.7
1zZ7 o.cpz 7c’3
(1-2 7Q.(,
t’V2 70.J fz.. .C,7
(,3o 3o.c,t .3o.’?e
IL 31 1b.(D! 3o3 v2 sç 3E,I
I77Z 3041 I]Io
2Y3 !o-S
1’2.Lf

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER - RYAN INC.

Well ID MW-
Well Diameter 2) 4 in.

Initial Depth to Water 3i .31 ft.
Initial Product Depth 3D. (j

Depth to SPH (5 Mins) 3o. $(., ft.
DepthtoSPH(lOMins) ‘oI- ft.

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

COMMENTS: 11sTL > T(D LlflM

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-7127 Job Number:

Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date:

City: Tracy, CA

--

Sampler:

385251
ui -iI’c

Date Monitored:

(inclusive)

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1”= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

______________

Weather Conditions:

Water Color:

Odor: N

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

C Lovtt1

Time Started: c7Q q (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: ‘ I Q (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: 3o. )- ft
Depth to Water: 3i.. 39. ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: • ft
Visual Conflrmation/Dpscnption:

/c(V
Amt Removed from Well: b. Y- ltr
Water Removed:__________________ ltr
Product Transferred to: ‘M

Time Depth to Depth to Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water (2400 hr.) Product Water

LQ12. lO 3c.. 3j)

ui,u:. jJ’r m.c
pi 3.cLf 3.Q5 tO7.’f o.1’S
joi 3i. O9 3.o5
tOIL, 3?.Og hi1-0
oI 1;.D (1271 3c’.’?.
IQLg -v.t’:?

oI 30.icL 31.01 ‘lao
10’LO 3O.g O.’3

1i)1- 3).eo

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



TRANSMITTAL

TO: Ms. Tonya Russi
ARCADIS
101 Creekside Ridge, Ste. 200
Roseville, California 95678

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
6805 Sierra Court, Suite G
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWiNG:

RE: Former Chevron Service Station
#9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

COPIES DESCRIPTION

VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
Monthly Event of January 31, 2015

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

trans/9-7 127

GETTLER-RYAN INC.
February 10, 2015

G-R #385251

6805 Sierra Court, Suite G Dublin, CA 94568 • (925) 551-7555 • Fax (925) 551-7888
1050 Riverside Parkway, Suite 115, West Sacramento, CA 95605 • (916) 851-1830 • Fax (916) 851-1536
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with the
GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope ofwork and type of analysis to be performed
is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, all
depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in the field
notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, ifpurging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum ofthree
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum ofthree times during the purging (additional
parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be measured, depending on
specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into
appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-preserved
containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples
are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the
scope of work. The samples are labeled to include thejob number, sample identification, collection date and time,
analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler,
maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain
of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water
generated during sampling activities is transported by Clean Harbors Environmental Services to Seaport
Environmental located in Redwood City, California.

N;\Califomia\fomis\chevron-SOP- 2013



GETTLER-RYAN iNC.

Well ID MW-
Well Diameter 2 /4) in.

Initial Depth to Water 3’ -. ft.

Initial Product Depth 30. ‘ii.. ft.

Depth to SPH (5 Mins) -I4 ft.
Depth to SPH (10 Mins) 3o.LIri4 ft.

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

COMMENTS: INITIAL PID READING: c. 2*ffj, -0 2- M 4.1 tt-ttc

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #9-71 27
1-580 And Grant Line Road
Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251
Event Date:

Sampler:

I ) i 1 (inclusive)

Date Monitored: 131 I i5

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1” 0.04 2 0.17 3= 0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

______________

Weather Conditions:

_______________

Water Cglr:

______________

Odor: y,1i N

__________

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

Time Started: O°° (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: OOO (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: O4’L ft

Depth to Water: 31 es-

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmati n/D cripti n
oJtJ

Amt Removed from Well: ltr
Water Removed:___________________ ltr
Product Transferred to: O.cgA

Depth to
Water

Depth to
Product

3o.’.1

7.ccI

Time
(2400 hr.)

o6v

D €O
c;p, D’

0€ cp

08 e
0

Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water

3DSLP 3I.l
(9I2. 3i.Iz.

t’ occ
ti
p1cE
tc 3.5L.
(1Q 3oç2- 3C,2
pg4c
OD,ob

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTL ER-RYAN INC.

Well ID MW-3
Well Diameter f3;Y 4 in.

Initial Depth to Water 30 . ‘8 ft.
Initial Product Depth 0.qz. ft.

DepthtoSPH(5Mins) . ‘t ft.
Depth to SPH (10 Mins) 3. ‘1,2. ft.

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

COMMENTS: INITIAL PlO READING: th /f7fI/\ oifeo c 8. A (-‘- ç p

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-71 27 Job Number: 385251
Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date:

City: Tracy, CA Sampler:
i (inclusive)

Date Monitored: )IS

Volume 3/4 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3” 0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

Weather Conditions:

Water Co

Odor: N

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

c)r

Time Started: 2.’k (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: Ll.’.S (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: 30 .9
Depth to Water: : 18 ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: p .0 L.dP. ft
Visual Confirmation/O scription:

Amt Removed from Well: Q. 0 Z ltr
Water Removed: . ltr
Product Transferred to:__________________

Time
(2400 hr.)

Depth to
Product

Depth to
Water

ic
l-co
)2) 7o.f
rzS2- ,...

nc) .!og1J
!l1i
12cc
jict,
i .i/

(Z.(9 fJA 747

Time
(2400 hr.)

00

to ‘

Depth to
Product

30
ID . I

T0 I

Depth to
Water

o3

3 .‘?
3o3
O. c?

?o ,q ,

3o.c3-

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock: AddlReplaced Plug:

_________



GETTL ER-RYAN INC.

Well ID MW-
Well Diameter (2)4 in.

Initial Depth to Water ItQ ft.

Initial Product Depth 3o.3’f ft.
Depth to SPH (5 Mins) 3 .3+ ft.

Depth to SPH (10 Mins) 30.3’-f ft.

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

COMMENTS: INITIAL PlO READING: ( PD..A 01 c\ t’% 1) .,O cccL ‘7 Jvi-r,,c

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #9-71 27
1-580 And Grant Line Road
Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251
Event Date: J”2I )Ic
Sampler:

(inclusive)

Date Monitored: I
Volume 3/4= 0.02 1”= 0.04 2= 0.17 3 0.38
Factor(VF) 4” 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12” 5.80

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

Weather Conditions:

Water
Odor:l...y/I N

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

(iL

Time Started: 0 2. (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: Q ‘) (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: 30 ft

Depth to Water: • (gO ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: . 2 1 ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

13z.v=
Amt Removed from Well: 3. ltr
Water Removed: 0- 5 ltr
Product Transferred to:__________________

Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water

L0I D.(,2. 30-ti’!
lool
ob3

)%.j 3iL

w
1QfL9i

)Qti
Io

1O.
RUO

Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water

oi1
\‘7 ç(,
1t713 7o.c 3D.SI

7D.çç

I l2l 10. cc
22v 14).S
‘c’ç o.c4
ID4
DO io.4 3o.ct(t

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:



GETTLER-RYAN iNC.

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron #9-7127
1-580 And Grant Line Road
Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251
Event Date:

Sampler:

Well ID MW-U
Well Diameter Q 4 in.

Initial Depth to Water 3O.’( ft.
Initial Product Depth ft.
Depth to SPH (5 Mins) o.’fi4 ft.

Depth to SPH (10 Mins) -o-f ft.

COMMENTS: INITIAL PID READING: 0 30 coc

Client/Facility#:

Site Address:

City:

(inclusive)

Date Monitored: d i I ic

Volume 314” 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3’ 0.38
Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

Weather Conditions:
Water C r:
Odor: V N

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

L/

cTs

Time Started: 1.0 (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: ‘_2.. (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: .

‘ ft

Depth to Water: J .9f ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: 0 • I 0 ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

O.Ai?

Amt Removed from Well: 0. 0 ltr
Water Removed: p.cO ltr
Product Transferred to:

Time Depth to Depth to Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water (2400 hr.) Product Water

j
U24 ..,A 3Po
i WA
h ‘a(p

‘Pc
I2’ 3o.’5
“I2 7o.!
° i2,
jJ ‘.‘1
L.32- p

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



TRANSMITTAL

TO: Ms. Tonya Russi
ARCADIS
101 Creekside Ridge, Ste. 200
Roseville, California 95678

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
6805 Sierra Court, Suite G
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

February 18, 2015
G-R #385251

RE: Former Chevron Service Station
#9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

COPIES DESCRIPTION

VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
Monthly Event of February 13, 2015

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

trans/9-7 127

GETTLER-RYAN INC.

6805 Sierra Court, Suite G • Dublin, CA 94568 • (925) 551-7555 • Fax (925) 551-7888
1050 Riverside Parkway, Suite 115, West Sacramento, CA 95605 • (916) 851-1830 • Fax (916) 851-1536
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ARCADIS

Equipment List:

• Appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE), as specified in the site Health and Safety Plan
(HASP)

• Equipment decontamination supplies
• Photoionization detector (PID)
• Plastic Sheeting
• Oil absorbent pads
• Rope or twine
• Disposable Superbailer manufactured by EON Products, Inc. (1.6-inch diameter)
• Electrical tape
• Oil-water interface probe
• Graduated metal bucket, metal bucket or gas can (if non-graduated bucket is used, bring drum

stick to measure volume from the overpack drum)
• Overpack drum (for LNAPL)
• Drum (for PPE disposal)
• Calculator
• Field Notes/Field Data Sheets (FDS)
• Monitoring welt keys
• Pen

Health and Safety Considerations:

• Monitor for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in the monitoring well head space must be
conducted with a PID and recorded in the field logbook prior to initiating LNAPL recovery
activities. The PID readings will be compared with actions levels established in the HASP for
appropriate action.

• Appropriate PPE must be worn to avoid contact with LNAPL during the recovery activities.
• After the LNAPL is removed from the monitoring well, it must be managed with caution to avoid

igniting the material.

Procedures:

1. Stage over pack drum and PPE drum in the fenced in area of MW-I (first event per month). Place
plastic sheeting under both drums and build a “berm”. Properly label the over pack drum and the
PPE drum.

Note: The Cal EPA ID number for the site is: CAR000163311; Shipping Name: UN1993, waste,
flammable liquid, N.O.S. (Gasoline Mixture) (D0010018), 3, PG II



ARCADIS

2. Place clean plastic sheeting and several oil absorbent pads on the ground next to the well/work
area.

3. Unlock and open the monitoring well, standing upwind from the well.

4. Measure VOCs using a PID in the breathing zone immediately after opening the well. If the PID
readings exceed the threshold provided in the HASP, take appropriate actions per the HASP.
After monitoring the breathing zone, proceed to monitor the well head space with the PID and
record the PlO reading in the field notes and/or FDS.

5. Secure rope/twine to the EON Superbailer1’and ensure that the other end of the rope is secured
on the spool or tied off (i.e., loop around hand, truck, well vault, etc.) to ensure the bailer does not
get lost in the well. Place metal buckets/gas can near the well on top of the plastic sheeting and oil
absorbent pads.

Note: At MW-I, 3 EON Superbailers will need to be used in order to effectively recover the
LNAPL in this well. MW-I is the only 4-inch diameter monitoring well. The 3 superbailers will be
taped together using electrical tape (taped near the bottom and top of the bailers). Rope/twine will
need to be secured on all three bailers to ensure a bailer doesn’t get lost in the well.

6. Measure static fluid levels in the well using the oil-water interface probe. DTP and DTW will be
documented in the field notes or FDS. Using the below conversion chart, the measured LNAPL
thickness and the well diameter, calculate and record the initial LNAPL volume of the well on the
field notes/FDS. Gauge the well periodically for 5 to 10 minutes to monitor any change in the
head. Do not start LNAPL recovery activities until DTP and DTW measurements are equilibrated.

Note: Avoid repeatedly introducing the oil-water interface probe into the well after taking
measurements. Avoid splashing the probe into the water table or lowering the probe too far
beyond the LNAPL-water interface depth.

7. Begin gently bailing the monitoring well by lowering the bailer slowly into the well until it is just
below the LNAPL-water interface. Note the start time in the field notes and/or FDS. Bail into metal
bucket/gas can.

8. Continue evacuating the LNAPL while minimizing water production until the LNAPL has been
removed to the extent practical at that well location or for one hour.

9. Record time at which LNAPL removal is complete (to the extent practical or for an hour). Begin
measuring LNAPL thickness (DTP and DTW) in one minute increments for fifteen minutes. The
frequency of measurements after the first fifteen minutes will be adjusted based on site conditions.



ARCADIS

LNAPL thickness measurements will continue for one hour or until LNAPL thickness stabilizes in
the well. If LNAPL recovery rates are high, then measurements should be taken more frequently
(i.e., 30 seconds, 1, 2 or 3 minute increments). If LNAPL recovery rates are low, then
measurements should be taken less frequently (i.e., 5, 10 or 15 minute increments).

10. Document the volume of LNAPL removed from the monitoring well on the field noteslFDS.
Transfer LNAPLfgroundwater collected in the metal buckets/gas cans into the overpack drum.
Transfer all PPE into the PPE drum.

Note: If graduated metal bucket/gas can is not available, use the drum stick to measure the
volume of LNAPL removed from the well. Keep track of the volume in the overpack drum so that
LNAPL volume can be calculated at each well location.

11. Decontaminate the oil-water interface probe using an alconox (or similar detergent) and water
scrub, a tap water rinse, a reagent grade methanol rinse, a second tap water rinse, a second
methanol rinse, a third tap water rinse and a triple rinse with distilled water.

12. Secure the monitoring well by replacing the cap and locking it.

13. Repeat for each well location.

If field staff has any questions regarding the SOP or if unexpected site conditions arise, please call the
ARCADIS contact: Loretta Kwong at 415.744.4906.

LLO1l15z



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Job Number: 385251
Event Date:

Sampler:

WellID MW-f
Well Diameter 2 I4) in.

lnitialDepthtoWater 3).4 ft.

Initial Product Depth 3 .q
Depth to SPH (5 Mins) ft.

Depth to SPH (10 Mins) )oLfl ft.

COMMENTS: INITIAL PlO READING: 2. o. I
‘3

Chevron #9-71 27
1-580 And Grant Line Road
Tracy, CA

2/I 3/15- (inclusive)

Date Monitored: 2/,.2/IS

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3 0.38
Factor(VF) 4”0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

Weather Conditions:

Water C

Odor: N

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

L’r—

Time Started: 1)0 (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: I Z o o (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: 30 ‘(1 ft

Depth to Water: 31 . ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: / 23
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Amt Removed from Well: /‘7 itr
Water Removed:__________________ Itr
Product Transferred to: ‘1

Time Depth to Depth to Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water (2400 hr.) Product Water

j2 o.c(D
3Locf ?°.1’

2.o2- ‘3. Jz..
t-io3 3 •I2_ iZ 1 3O’1 .

IzoJ s-q - 3f3
oc JD.S? 1-Rs 34)

L’..e(.p 3D.12
1c’- II- I 3a.9t

o- c 31.2I 12qç ‘31. cJ
‘-,4 31.13 -ro’o 71-ri
,1ie’

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add)Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

Well ID MW- .3
Well Diameter (3) 4 in.

Initial Depth to Water 3OJ ft.
Initial Product Depth 3b.c ft.
Depth to SPH (5 Mins) ‘3D.3- ft.
Depth to SPH (10 Mins) 30 .Vi ft.

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

______________

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

COMMENTS: INITIAL PID READING: o. 0 1 Pv-’. —k,

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-71 27 Job Number: 385251
Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date:

City: Tracy, CA Sampler:

(inclusive)

Date Monitored: 2- / 3/,

Volume 3/4= 0,02 1” 0.04 2 0.17 3 0.38
Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

Weather Conditions:

Water

Odor: N

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

71

ttr
S L1 i-’- -r

Time Started: / (P Z- (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: / (p 2.. (., (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: 3’ ft

Depth to Water: 3D. ) ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: /).O— ft
Visual Confirmation/Qescription:

, /c,jt--/
Amt Removed from Well: O 0Z_Itr
Water Removed: 0 - 0 Itr
Product Transferred to:__________________

Time
(2400 hr.)

Time
(2400 hr.)

Depth to
Product

fr)p

‘S.-, 4

‘-‘p..

MA

Depth to
Product

Depth to
Water

?c. S1
a

-. 91

fic’

Iv”

“It”

Depth to
Water

? D

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-71 27
Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road
City: Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251
Event Date: 2_Il /L5

Sampler:

Well ID MW-LØ
Well Diameter 2 4 in.

Initial Depth to Water I ‘10 ft.

Initial Product Depth 3V.2(, ft.

Depth to SPH (5 Mins) 3c. ZG ft.

Depth to SPH (10 Mins) 3t.26 ft.

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

COMMENTS: INITIAL PID READING: . —

1

Date Monitored:

(inclusive)

Volume 314” 0.02 1= 0.04 2” 0.17 3= 0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 066 5= 102 6”= 1.50 12= 5.80

Weather Conditions:
Water Color:
Odor: N

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

C (.Z Dri

C-L

Time Started: I ? I S (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: c (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: 3O.2.( ft

Depth to Water: 31. ‘4c: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: I 1 ft
Vis I Confirmation/,Description:

tZUJA-/ oL—Y /

Amt Removed from Well: ‘1 ltr
Water Removed: / ltr
Product Transferred to: ta 0

Time Depth to Depth to Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water (2400 hr.) Product Water

I4I( 30.53 3o ,c Z io.i
-4 2- 3.çj’ ,‘y ‘-

l’-t’ 3p.3 19 •z D.(

I’-1 3Q. 3(,_
fL4’?., 3c.cI
142-1 3?...1 3Db9
1’4Zt 52. 3D.Ltc

1’-27 35O
I’-f2’1 .w.2. 3O’f°
,11-.c 3o.c1- C,3

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER - RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Well ID MW-
Well Diameter (2)4 in.

Initial Depth to Water 3OO ft.

Initial Product Depth 3o.’3f ft.
Depth to SPH (5 Mins) v•9 ft.

Depth to SPH (10 Mins) 3o.7.’4 ft.

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-71 27 Job Number:

Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date:

City: Tracy, CA Sampler:

385251

(inclusive)

Date Monitored: 2/J 3)IT

Volume 3/4= 002 1= 0.04 2 0.17 3” 0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

Weather Conditions:

Water Color:

Odor: N

Time Started: / S3O (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: / c Yf (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: 3 0. ft

Depth to Water: 30 0 ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: O• LCD ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

R-- /o,’—t/
Amt Removed from Well: DC” ltr
Water Removed: O1 ltr
Product Transferred to:__________________

Time Depth to Depth to Time
(2400 hr.) Product Water (2400 hr.)

f-’--s

1v3O
tç’f y..ik

(ç49 Iv’ 3pc)

1c*cc3
cS(
;c
i-c3
1cctt

Depth to
Product

&i4

- ‘F

Depth to
Water

30. --
70

COMMENTS: INITIAL PID READING: 0. - r,&-
II

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



TO:

GETTLER-RYAN INC.
TRANSMITTAL

Ms. Tonya Russi
ARCADIS
101 Creekside Ridge, Ste. 200
Roseville, California 95678

March 4, 2015
G-R #38525 1

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
6805 Sierra Court, Suite G
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWiNG:

RE: Former Chevron Service Station
#9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

COPIES DESCRIPTION

VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
Monthly Event of February 25, 2015

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

trans/9-7 127

sampling event for our

6805 Sierra Court, Suite G • Dublin, CA 94568 • (925) 551-7555 • Fax (925) 551-7888
1050 Riverside Parkway, Suite 115, West Sacramento, CA 95605 • (916) 851-1830 • Fax (916) 851-1536
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with the
GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope ofwork and type of analysis to be performed
is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, all
depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in the field
notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, ifpurging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum ofthree
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum ofthree times during the purging (additional
parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be measured, depending on
specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into
appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-preserved
containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples
are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the
scope of work. The samples are labeled to include thejob number, sample identification, collection date and time,
analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler,
maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain
of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water
generated during sampling activities is transported by Clean Harbors Environmental Services to Seaport
Environmental located in Redwood City, California.

N;\Califomia\fomis\chevron-SOP- 2013



GETTL ER-RYAN iNC.

WeIHD MW- I
Well Diameter 2 t4 in.

lnitia Depth to Water ft
Initial Product Depth 3o .39 ft.

Depth to SPH (5 Mins) o 39 ft.
Depth to SPH (10 Mins) ?r3’1 ft.

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-7127 Job Number: 385251

Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date:

City: Tracy, CA Sampler:

(inclusive)

Date Monitored: If-ac // C

Volume 3/4”= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 017 3” 0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

Weather Conditions:

Water Col

Odor N

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

Sv4IdP’,I
C. i7Ø

SO rs.j (9

Time Started: 0 0 0 (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: o o v (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: 3o . ft
Depth to Water: 3i. (jI ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: 2_S ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:
3.)#%/ Oft...y’

Amt Removed from Well: / ltr
Water Removed: 2... ltr
Product Transferred to: t-u p..A

Time Depth to Depth to Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water (2400 hr.) Product Water

.ij- 3o.
a.’.G io.S 3o.ui

o.(,o
3I’I(j 031’( 3.&O

3O•’rz
3. (,? O. 91 p91-0 3O.1

&,Z e’9lo
ocg cz4.4ç- j.çs
30G1 1200

D.(oI

COMMENTS: INITIAL J1 READING: U Oi

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-71 27
Site Address:

City: Tracy, CA

Job Number:

Event Date:

Sampler:

Well ID MW-I
Well Diameter 2 I 4 in.

Initial Depth to Water ft.
Initial Product Depth ) p- ft.
Depth to SPH (5 Mins) ft.
DepthtoSPH(lOMins) \/ ft.

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

Weather Conditions:

_______________

Water Color:

Odor: Y I N

Date Monitored:

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

1-580 And Grant Line Road
385251

(inclusive)

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: ft

Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:____________________ ltr
Product Transferred to:__________________

Time Depth to De to
hr.Produc///4ter

Time - -- Depth to D to
(2400 hr.)

/
9MMENTS: INITIAL m READING: 1). 0 &i t’1 T’

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



6ETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-7127
Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road
City: Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251

Event Date:

Sampler: c-1

(inclusive)

Well ID MW-\O
Well Diameter 4 in.

Initial Depth to Water 31 .‘-19 ft.

Initial Product Depth 2,.21- ft.

Depth to SPH (5 Mins) -2.’- ft.

Depth to SPH (10 Mins) o,t6 ft.

COMMENTS: INITIALRADING: Q.1 7:

Date Monitored: 2/2 5// 5

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3 0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12” 5.80

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

Weather Conditions:

Water Color:

Odq N

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

Time Started: I QZc (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: I 0 (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: 3o 2 ft

Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: I. 2..-t ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

/o.—’/
Amt Removed from Well: .3 ltr
Water Removed: / ltr
Product Transferred to:_________________

Time Depth to Depth to Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water (2400 hr.) Product Water

t.,\I\ 3,.c3 i1Iz( 30. D
,t. .LH

(“i
1.3 o.

17.cz -o.c’I -D.LI 30. i
l’ iS S2
l’I’ 3DSt l2o 3o.-4S
ih- o.L,’ y.
i . -j ‘i cr .‘44
iH ‘çi.50 t2.o 2aS4
I’,o 3Sc

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTL ER-RYAN INC.

Well ID

___________

Well Diameter 4 in.

Initial Depth to Water ft.

Initial Product Depth 39.4 ft.

Depth to SPH (5 Mins) ft.
Depth to SPH (10 Mins) ..7.{ ft.

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

COMMENTS: JiTiALRADING:__p. O/.

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-71 27 Job Number: 385251
Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date:

City: Tracy, CA Sampler:

Date Monitored:

(inclusive)

Volume 314” 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5” 1.02 6= 1.50 12” 5.80

Weather Conditions:

Water Color:

Odor:(9 N

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

Time Started: 2- 3 (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: i 2.. (2400 his)

Depth to Product: ft

Depth to Water: O ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: 1) .0 1.0 ft
Visual Confirmation/Descrition:

1çLeAJP..’ ,fut._’—/
Amt Removed from Well: , 0 ‘Z ti
Water Removed: - 0 Itr
Product Transferred to:__________________

Depth to
Water

Time
(2400 hr.)

lit L.. C)

I, ‘—1 i_.

11-4
vi-’,’.
1-1 j1

Depth to
Product

rJk
i/k

Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water

) - ?c..i-’’
flSi •7o-S
12-ct.
(-i.sc
fc’f

(2cZ”j
1p’
fz’1 3Z--
t.3

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



TRANSMITTAL

TO: Ms. Tonya Russi
ARCADIS
101 Creekside Ridge, Ste. 200
Roseville, California 95678

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
6805 Sierra Court, Suite G
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

March 20, 2015
G-R #385251

RE: Former Chevron Service Station
#9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

COPIES DESCRIPTION

VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
Bi-Monthly Event of March 15, 2015

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

trans/9-7 127

GETTLER-RYAN INC.

6805 Sierra Court, Suite G • Dublin, CA 94568 • (925) 551-7555 • Fax (925) 551-7888
1050 Riverside Parkway, Suite 115, West Sacramento, CA 95605 • (916) 851-1830 • Fax (916) 851-1536
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with the
GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope ofwork and type of analysis to be performed
is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, all
depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in the field
notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, ifpurging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum ofthree
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum ofthree times during the purging (additional
parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be measured, depending on
specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into
appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-preserved
containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples
are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the
scope of work. The samples are labeled to include thejob number, sample identification, collection date and time,
analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler,
maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain
of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water
generated during sampling activities is transported by Clean Harbors Environmental Services to Seaport
Environmental located in Redwood City, California.

N;\Califomia\fomis\chevron-SOP- 2013



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #9-71 27
1-580 And Grant Line Road
Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251
Event Date:

Sampler: fr1

(inclusive)

Well ID MW
Well Diameter 2 i) in.

Initial Depth to Water 3) .(O ft.
Initial Product Depth 3l .3J ft.
Depth to SPH (5 Mins) .o-3 ft.

Depth to SPH (10 Mins) ‘o.31 ft.

COMMENTS: INITIAL PID READING: 7 (D —4)

Date Monitored: ? If r/’c
Volume 3/4 0.02 1= 0.04 2” 0.17 3 0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5”= 1.02 6 1.50 12= 5.80

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

Weather Conditions:

Water C

Odor: Y N

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

Time Started: O cD (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: J p ç 0 (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: • 71 ft
Depth to Water: 3 (. LO ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: / 2 g
Visual Confirmation/escription:
çj.-.- /OjL

Amt Removed frorii Well: (. ltr
Water Removed: f’ Itr
Product Transferred to:

Time Depth to Depth to Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water (2400 hr.) Product Water

OT1 30.(’I ti
3D. ,IQZ 3o

lO3 (1o3
Icc-LI w.S(’ 3.Y’ ,io4 3o-c-.
1bcc 3c’.s- (1c Io.çz..
cr0 3o4(o 3c’.io

ss ((ZO 30.’-M 31.05
3.g’? lIS ?12L1

joS’9 .. o( ?o.Z(,
tlV o.ct/

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING!PRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-71 27
Site Address:

City:

1-580 And Grant Line Road
Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251
Event Date:

Sampler:

(inclusive)

Well ID MW-I
Well Diameter 2 I 4 in.

Initial Depth to Water 3t!3 ft.

Initial Product Depth kj ft.
Depth to SPH (5 Mins) ft.
Depth to SPH (10 Mins) J, ft.

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

Weather Conditions:

_______________

Water Color:

Odor: Y I N

COMMENTS: INITIAL PID READING: 0. 0 3 çtk

Date Monitored:

Volume 3/4=002 1=0.04 2=0.17 3=0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 150 12= 5.80

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: ft

Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Descriptio

Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:____________________ Itr
Product Transferred to:__________________

Time Depth to Depth to Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water (2400 hr.) Product Water

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WeIIID MW-lU
Well Diameter (J.d 4 in.

Initial Depth to Water j D ft.

Initial Product Depth 3Q22 ft.
Depth to SPH (5 Mins) 3o.2Z ft.
Depth to SPH (10 Mins) o.2.3 ft.

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

COMMENTS: INITIAL PID READING: ‘‘2-- H> 00

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-71 27 Job Number:

Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date:

City: Tracy, CA Sampler:

385251

(inclusive)

Date Monitored: 2j) cli c
Volume 3/4= 0.02 1” 0.04 2 0.17 3” 0.38
Fac.tor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1,02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

______________

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

Weather Conditions:

Water Color:

Odo( N
c’-’-

c’rr-, c.

Time Started: 2 S’ (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: \ (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: ft

Depth to Water: 31 ‘3 C) ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Descrip)ion:

Amt Removed from Well: ‘7 ltr
Water Removed: / ltr
Product Transferred to:__________________

Time Depth to Depth to Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water (2400 hr.) Product Water

120( ‘r),c9 iu
12-°t I7’Z
lz-°1 70. •-‘

7QQ
‘Z.b ‘çl4

I’cI.p 30-’(0
1Lo— o.c? 3.(ce2 io 3o.3
i2c 30-CJ -z’tc b1
VL.o’’ ,.(-t oT
,213

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #9-71 27

1-580 And Grant Line Road

Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251

Event Date:

Sampler:

(inclusive)

(Lfc’t

COMMENTS: INITIAL PlO READING: fo)

Well ID MW-\l
Well Diameter ?I 4 in.

Initial Depth to Water . -(p ft.

Initial Product Depth o I ft.

Depth to SPH (5 Mins) , l ft.

DepthtoSPH(lOMins) 3g-l ft.

Date Monitored:

Volume 314” 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3 0.38
Factor(VF) 4’ 0.66 5” 1.02 6= 1.50 12” 5.80

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

______________

Weather Conditions:

______________

Water

______________

Odor Y N

__________

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

Time Started: — (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: 70 (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: 7—l ft

Depth to Water: 3O 1—c. ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: C2 Oç ft
Visual ConfirmationlDescription:

7(ioc-...-- /c.—Y
Amt Removed from Well: c7 2— ltr
Water Removed: t7.4 ltr
Product Transferred to:__________________

Time Depth to Depth to Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water (2400 hr.) Product Water

093’ q’l
(2’t31 701-S
og3 1(1
L?49
b’-- g

°‘N- 7c boO
09-?g fc ?o.72
0C1 1330

c9

‘46 zc 5c.1

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:



TRANSMITTAL

TO: Ms. Tonya Russi
ARCADIS
101 Creekside Ridge, Ste. 200
Roseville, California 95678

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
6805 Sierra Court, Suite G
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOW1NG:

April 3, 2015
G-R #385251

RE: Former Chevron Service Station
#9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

COPIES DESCRIPTION

VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
First Quarter Event of March 27, 2015

GETTLER-RYAN INC.

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

trans/9-7 127

6805 Sierra Court, Suite G Dublin, CA 94568 • (925) 551-7555 • Fax (925) 551-7888
1050 Riverside Parkway, Suite 115, West Sacramento, CA 95605 • (916) 851-1830 • Fax (916) 851-1536
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with the
GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope ofwork and type of analysis to be performed
is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, all
depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in the field
notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, ifpurging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum ofthree
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum ofthree times during the purging (additional
parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be measured, depending on
specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into
appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-preserved
containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples
are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the
scope of work. The samples are labeled to include thejob number, sample identification, collection date and time,
analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler,
maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain
of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water
generated during sampling activities is transported by Clean Harbors Environmental Services to Seaport
Environmental located in Redwood City, California.

N;\Califomia\fomis\chevron-SOP- 2013



GETTLER-RYAN iNC.

Well ID MW
Well Diameter 2 in.
lnitialDepthtoWater ‘3J.( ft.

Initial Product Depth 3Q .30 ft.
Depth to SPH (5 Mins) 3o.3D ft

Depth to SPH (10 Mins)3 30 ft.

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

______________

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

COMMENTS: INITIAL PID READING: 2 .2 — 2Q

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-71 27 Job Number: 385251
Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date:

City: Tracy, CA Sampler: 6,V—l

3/2-?-J’c (inclusive)

Date Monitored: 3/2JD ç

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1” 0.04 2” 0.17 3” 0.38
Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

Weather Conditions:

Water C or:

OdorI N
(Àçî4L

Time Started: L) (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: ‘2. 0 5 (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: 3O. 0 ft
Depth to Water: 31. LelLs’ ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: 1 3 (p ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

___/ o’I
Amt Removed from Well: I — ltr
Water Removed: ‘1 ltr
Product Transferred to: _lk.

Time Depth to Depth to Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water (2400 hr.) Product Water

3O(, O.%2. 0. 30.°VL

(1 t’). . 10.59
.?v.s’-f

r3 3v..ç (Y19 3c,.’I()
ti )b

3p.57

i L35 O.’41.j

V3 3 3O.LIt.I
3 )1..

3__I5

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron #9-7127
1-580 And Grant Line Road
Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251
Event Date: 3 )27)

Sampler: 3T

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

-

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:_________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ hr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

Time
(2400 hr.)

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth
Depth to Water

(inclusive)

________

)27lIc
in.

ft.

ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 L
q

. i xVF

___________

=

__________

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI:

__________

Date Monitored:

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1” 0.04 2’ 0.17 3’ 0.38
Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

gal.

I Water

Sediment DE
If yes, Time:

(gal.)

Odor: Y I N

pH
Conductivity
(pSI mS

pmhos/cm)
(mg/L)

ORP
(my)

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #9-7127
1-580 And Grant Line Road
Tracy, CA

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Sailer

____________

Stainless Steel Baile\

Stack Pump

___________

Peristaltic Pump

____________

QED Bladder Pump

__________

Other:

____________

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:

____________

Did well de-water?

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:______________

/

Job Number: 385251

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth
Depth to Water

Event Date:

Sampler:

Date Monitored:

(inclusive)

2fl4 in.

\O.O5 ft.

____________________________________

7- ft. J Check if water column is less then 050 11.

i} xVF e — x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:___________ gal.
Depth to Water w/80% Recharge [(Heightof Water Column xo.20)+DTw]:

_________

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1”= 0.04 2= 0.17 3” 0.38
Factor(VF) 4” 0.66 5” 1.02 6” 1.50 12° 5.80

/
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Descripfior

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:___________ Itr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ Itr

Odor: Y I N

ther Conditions:
rater

Color:

______________

____________

gpm. \/ Sediment Description:

____________

If yes,

/‘&nductivity

Volume:

__________

Time
I mS

Temperature
(2400 hr.)

Volume (gal.) pH /

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

_/

DO.
(mgIL)

ORP
(mV)

I ABORATORY INFORMaRON
SAMPLE ID (#) C9NTAINER REFRIG. - PRESERV. TYPE LABORATOkY ANALYSES

/ x voa vial YES I-ICL LANCASTER” TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX÷MTBE(8260)

/ N
/ N
‘___ N

/ N
/ N

/
/

COMMENTS: /‘4 (0

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER -RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacillty#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #9-7127

1-580 And Grant Line Road

Tracy, CA

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

_____________

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

\

Avoa vial

/

7

/--

YES

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:_____________

HCL

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth
Depth to Water

Job Number: 385251

Event Date:

Sampler:

Date Monitored:

(inclusive)

MJ

______________

p2)4 in.

ft.

__________________________

°‘-f ft. LJj Check if water column is less then 0.50*.

xVF

___________ __________

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:___________ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI:

__________

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Factor(VF) 4”= 0.66 5 1.02 6”= 1.50 12= 5.80

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ Itr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ Itr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Odor: Y I N

____________________

W ther Conditions:
I ater Color:

_____________

____________

gpm. S iment Description: —

If yes, Tim . Volume:

__________

ConductivityTime Temperature DO. ORPVolume (gal.) pH (iS / mS
C / F ) (mg/L) (my)(2400 hr.)

lJmhos/cm

/ LABORATORY INFORMATION N
LANCASTER

SAMPLE ID (#) CONT9d’NER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY N. ANALYSES

TPH-GRd€D1 5)/BTEX÷MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: A f t’

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/FacWty#: Chevron #9-7127
Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road
City: Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251

Event Date:

Sampler:

Sl2l Iir

-_____

(inclusive)

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 his)

Depth to Product: ft

Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:___________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:

____________________

Weather Conditions:

_________________________________________________________

gp

Water Color:

______________________________________

m Sediment De tion
Did

(2400 hr.)
Jmhos/cm)

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

Holding Drum x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(C6-C12)(801 5)/FULL SCAN VOCs(8260)
x 250ml ambers YES —Nf----.. LANCASTER TPH-DRO(8015)

x 250ml poly )8 HNO3 ‘ LANCASTER TOTAL LEAD(6010/6020)

/ x250mlp YES NP \NCASTER FLASH POINT(1010)

( x I l-ffbers YES NP LA’NCASTER PCB’s(8081/8082)
-i 250m1 poly YES HNO3 LAN.STER TOTAL CAM-i 7 METALS(601 0/6020)

\ x 250m1 poly YES NP LANCA’FB pH (collect only if strip jsesu1t&-ere above 10)

COMMENTS: pHiest-strip roadincu—
Initial DrurTrMeasttrmen,
EndinDrUii Mepsurment:

Well ID Date Monitored:
Well Diameter 2- in. II Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth 2.8. i, ft. Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12 5.80

Depth to Water I Cf. 4 . Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
I 3 20 xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:___________ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWJ: -

Approx. Flow Rate:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER—RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #94127

1-580 And Grant Line Road

Tracy, CA

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:_

Time Started:________________ j2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:____________________ ltr

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH..GRO(801 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

—r
1

1.
—

IS.

COMMENTS: 2’7 /

385251Job Number:

Event Date:

Sampler:

12-71,f (inclusive)

3)1

Well ID f7.14& Date Monitored: I
Well Diameter (2i1 4 in.

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3”= 0.38
Total Depth . . —(, ft. j Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

Depth to Water / . 7 ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

1 I xVF x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI:

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

Time
(2400 hr.)

___________________

Weather Conditions:
/ Water C

_________gpm
___________________

____________

If yes, Time:

__________

Volume:

Conductivity
Temperat e

gal. DTW @ Sampling: —

DO RP(hiS/mS
(mV)Jmhos/cm)

N —

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER —RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-7127

Site Address:

City: Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251

Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump
Other:

Time Started:_________________ (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ___ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer_________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:_____________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(801 5)!BTEX+MTBE(8260)

—

.1•• -
-

COMMENTS:
/

1-580 And Grant Line Road (inclusive)

Well ID /flW-7 Date Monitored: 3’) lE lir’
Well Diameter 4 in.

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1” 0.04 2” 0.17 3” 0.38 7Total Depth
. J ft. Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

Depth to Water 1S L ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 IL

12 xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:__________ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: —

Odor: Y I N

___________________

Weather Conditions:
/ Water Color:

______________

____________

gpm. Se escription

gal DTW @ Sampling:

_______________

If yes Ti

Conductivity

Volu e

____________

(1iS I mS ORP

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-7127

Site Address:

City: Tracy, CA

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:____________

Time Started: _(2400 hrs)
Time Completed:_______________ (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ Itr
Water Removed:____________________ ltr

Start Time (purge):

____________________

Weather Conditions:

______ ______________________________________________________

Water C

___________ ______________________

Sample Time/Date:

___________________
_____________ ____________________________________

gpm. ment Description:
Odor Y I N

_______________________

Approx. Flow Rate:

____________ _______________________________________________
__________

Volume:

__________
___________________

Did

(2400 hr.)
pmhos/cm) ( C / F ) mg/L) (mV)

ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
—

/__
_____

.‘ \ —

\ —

COMMENTS:

1-580 And Grant Line Road
Job Number: 385251
Event Date:

Sampler:

3 kihcr (inclusive)

3W

Well ID Date Monitored: :3) ,
Well Diameter ) 4 in.

Volume 3/4 0.02 1”= 0.04 2 0.17 3= 0.38 7Total Depth ‘ 1 .7 7 ft. Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

Depth to Water 31. 77 ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 it.

I & 00 xVF — = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:___________ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWj:

7

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacillty#: Chevron #9-7127
Site Address:

City: Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251
Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:________________

LABORATORY UFORMA11ON

1-580 And Grant Line Road

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

- /zT (inclusive)

c’J4 in.

ft.

ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 It.

O’ xVF (1 = 3’ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:
Depth to Water w180% Recharge [(HeightofWaterColumnxo.20)÷DTW]: 33

7/21CDate Monitored:

Volume 314” 0.02 1’ 0.04 2” 0.17 3” 0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6” 1.50 12°= 5.80

gal.

Time Started: _(2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product:____________________ ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ Itr
Water Removed: Itr

Start Time (purge): oç Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: I -f ° / 3 Water Color: Odor:) i(i
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? fr’ D If yes, Time: — Volume:

ConductivityTime Terature DO.Volume (gal.) pH (ltJI mS
( (C..4’ F ) (mg/L)(2400 hr.)

Jmhos/cm)
.ç s1 zo-

j( 3
U

b

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling: 3Z t7U’

ORP
(my)

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
4&Aj x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

Well ID MW- tO
Well Diameter 4 in.

Initial Depth to Water 3i. 23 ft.
Initial Product Depth 30 ft.
Depth to SPH (5 Mins) 3 . 2.G, ft.
Depth to SPH (10 Mins) 3o .Z ft.

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

COMMENTS: INITIAL PlO READING: .q —17 ().O

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-7127 Job Number:

Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date:

City: Tracy, CA Sampler:

385251

Date Monitored:

(inclusive)

Volume 3/4 0.02 1, 0.04 2= 0.17 3” 0.38
Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5” 1.02 6= 1.50 12” 5.80

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

Weather Conditions:

Water o.

Odor: V N

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

c-1’IJ(,.

Time Started: I ‘-(. 0 (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: 2.0 (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: 3o .2 ft

Depth to Water: 3 I . 2 3 ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Des iption:

q—LLnLJ
Amt Removed from Well:______________ hr
Water Removed: I ltr
Product Transferred to:_________________

Time
(2400 hr.)

lime
(2400 hr.)

Depth to
Product

b

9 -

? 4(1
b. qf

70.
o. L9

Depth to
Water

10 M
• O

7 o . S3

703

Depth to
Product

30 LH
• 9J

3 tffl
Q- ‘1’Z.

11
3. -4

•

Depth to
Water

O

10. G’1

“ •‘3-

-,o .O
3O .4-rS

13120

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

Well ID MW- ii
Well Diameter (Z 4 in.

Initial Depth to Water 3. ft.

Initial Product Depth 3D-’I ft.
Depth to SPH (5 Mins) Th ft.
Depth to SPH (10 Mins) 30 7! ft.

WELL MONITORINGIPRODUCT BAILING
FIELD DATA SHEET

COMMENTS: INITIAL PID READING: flO — D

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-71 27 Job Number:

Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date:

City: Tracy, CA Sampler:

385251

(inclusive)

Date Monitored:

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3” 0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

Purge Equipment:

EON Disposable Bailer

______________

Weather Conditions:

Water Color:

Odorc7 N

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

SL4J-’

CUTAL,
STI’t

Time Started: f ‘I (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (-k ‘ (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: 0. 1 ft

Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: O.Oc ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

.L_c7C

Amt Removed from Well: - t. ltr
Water Removed: &. c?, ltr
Product Transferred to: c9 -

Time Depth to Depth to Time Depth to Depth to
(2400 hr.) Product Water (2400 hr.) Product Water

IL,gdl vV,6 -2

I( S’O (V f-ob
\(ci ?oL1
ltci- i-Jí

R,c Q’-(, 30fl t-,?
1o-r, 7o.- ‘.9!

1ccc ‘H8
3o.Y3 -çp-1

(,c_ o-’?1

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



6ETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

____________

Stainless Steel Bailer

____________

Stack Pump

____________

Peristaltic Pump

____________

QED Bladder Pump

____________

Other:

_____________

Start Time (purge): I Lf2.0
Sample Time/Date: J4q(
Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

Time
(2400 hr.)

I ‘12t

_______

iqvj

________

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: _(2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product:

— ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer__________ ft
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-7127 Job Number:

Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date:

City: Tracy, CA Sampler:

385251

12.71,r (inclusive)

WelliD DateMonitored
Well Diameter

,1

4 in.
Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2’ 0.17 3= 0.38 7Total Depth 3. I5 ft. Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

Depth to Water a 1. 3 tt. Li Check it water column is less then 0.50 ft.
LI 0 7 xVF . 17 = 4 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 - 7 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) ÷ DTWJ: 2.1

/ ah7111-’

________gpm.

,t4) If yes, Time:

Weather Conditions:
WaterColor: C1OvJ Odor:/ N
Sediment Description:

_____ _____

‘ciiJyY

_________

Volume:

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

Conductivity
Te perature DO.Volume (gal.) pH 4fS\/ mS

iIJis!cm) ( / F ) (mg/L)

.r 7’i 21.5
I-ô 7f,i 2g /
.o 7s-c’ I’ii 7

ORP
(mV)

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

6 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(801 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

1721-?2

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-7127

Site Address:

City: Tracy, CA

Job Number:

Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other;

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

I ABORATORY INFORMATION

1-580 And Grant Line Road

385251

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth
Depth to Water

p 1 r 1i{ (inclusive)

Date Monitored: ;i7 1I5Mtd- /3

_____________________________

(2)14 in.

ft.

________________________________________

ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 It.
H. II xVF . 17

_________

x3casevoIumeEstimated Purge Volume: .7o gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2.-C g

Volume 3/4 0.02 1 0.04 2= 0.17 3”= 0.38
Factor(VF) 4” 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

?

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product:_____________________ ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:_________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:_______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Start Time (purge): 0 Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: 11I0 / Water Color: Odor: Yi
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: I UY
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gaL DTW @ Sampling: ,S2.2T

ConductivityTime
Volume(gal.) pH (éS’)mS

Te erature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.)

prb/cm) (/ F ) (mg/L) (mV)

If a. 7.3 21.s
)3s •7.3o 1093

7I Io7r

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(801 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

Pt4

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-7127

Site Address:

City: Tracy, CA

Z 2.7 (inclusive)

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time
(2400 hr.)

j

13 og

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed:_______________ (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product:___________________ ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ Itr
Water Removed:____________________ ltr

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

, y 6 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(801 5)/BTEx+MTBE(826o)

COMMENTS:

1-580 And Grant Line Road

385251Job Number:

Event Date:

Sampler:

Well ID /2i 1’.f Date Monitored:
Well Diameter I 4 in. I Volume 3/4= 0.02 1”= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth 6 L1 ft. Factor(VF) 4 0.66 5 1.02 6” 1.50 12’ 5.80

Depth to Water 3J..oS ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 it.
S xVF 17 12. x3casevolume=Estimated Purge Volume: 2.77 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2..) S

Start Time (purge): I
Sample Time/Date: I3o / 31271’c’
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm.
Did well de-water? A/I) If yes, Time:

t 7s-
2 7.31
3 7.

___________________

Weather Conditions:

________________

WaterColor:

___________

Odor: V It

______

____________

Sediment Description: jlj

___________
_________

Volume:

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

Conductivity
Teerature D.O. ORPVolume (gal.) pH / mS
( ()i F ) (mg!L) (mV)os/cm)

_____ ____

$15-

_____ ______

21.6

a). 1_

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-7127

Site Address:

City: Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251

Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump
flthr

\ 2.74hr

D.C. ORP
(mgIL) (mV),,,,/

7

__

LABORATORY INFORMATION

1-580 And Grant Line Road

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth
Depth to Water

1Z7 1J (inclusive)

(/4 in.

ft.

__________________________

Check if water column is less then 0.50 it.

7. 6 xVF v 1 7 = I. 23 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water wI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3 .33

Date Monitored:

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1”= 0.04 2= 0.17 3”= 0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6”= 1.50 12= 5.80

x

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product:_____________________ ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer_________ Itr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Start Time (purge): I 111
Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

I k1r

________gpm.

A-0 If yes, Time:

Weather Conditions:
Water Color: C Odor:(yI N -

Sediment Description: “ 1 U-V

__________

Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:

‘s.Ii2.4’i

Time
(2400 hr.)

Volume (gal.) pH / mS
T7erature

s/cm) / F

1118 I 6.I
ft7t 6ca. q2.s
1224 6.87 ‘137

SAMPLE ID (#) CNTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

<‘
xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

‘J-’

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



6ETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-7127

Site Address:

City: Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251

Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time
(2400 hr.)

IL 2P

I 24

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:_______________

312711

21.c(

_______

7,a.61 /1

I ABORATORY INFORMATION

1-580 And Grant Line Road

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth
Depth to Water

Date Monitored:

(inclusive)

pit-’-,’

_____________________

4 in.

2.c7 ft.

_____________________________

I ?4 ft. LJ Check if water column is less then 0.50 IL
I 2.. xVF . 17 = .17 x3 case volume Estimated Purge Volume:__________ gal.

Depth to Water w/80% Recharge [(HeightofWaterColumnx0.20)÷DTW: [cL72 -_______________________________

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1” 0.04 2 0.17 3” 0.38
Factor(VF) 4” 0.66 5 1.02 6 1.50 12= 5.80

Time Started: _(2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:____________________ ltr

Start Time (purge): hf’
Sample Time/Date: ftCO

Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

C
I

Volume (gal.)

z
64

____________________

Weather Conditions:
/ Water Color: C lc4d Odor:)! N

___________

gpm. Sediment Description:
1.” If yes, Time:

________

Volume:

________

Coructivity
mS

T erature D.O.

os/cm)
(/ F ) (mg/L)

________ ______

I

_________ __________

________ ______

3070

_________ __________

_______ _____

I 0 s-:

________ ________

pH

7cc
771
7.77

________

gal. DTW @ Sampling: 1s?)

ORP
(mV)

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

fY)) -1 ( xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX÷MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-71 27
Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road
City: Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251
Event Date:

Sampler:

(inclusive)

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Penstaltic

QED

Other:

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
xVF

_________

=

________

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump
Othr

____________

gal.

Time Started: (2490 hrs)
Time Completed: 200 hrs)

Depth to Product: ./ ft

Depth to Water: /‘ ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness:/” if
Visual Confirmati9cription:

Skimmer/ A6ant Sock (circle one)
Amt Remy4d from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt €foved from Well:______________ ltr
Wr Removed:_____________________ ltr

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Holding Drum (3 xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(C6-C12)(8015)/FULL SCAN VOCs(8260)

x 250m1 ambers YES NP LANCASTER TPH-DRO(8015)
x 250m1 poly YES HNO3 LANCASTER TOTAL LEAD(6010/6020)
x 250m1 poly YES NP LANCASTER FLASH POINT(1 01 0)

- x 1 liter ambers YES NP LANCASTER PCB’s(8081/8082)
x 250m1 poly YES HNO3 LANCASTER TOTAL CAM-17 METALS(6010/6020)

250m1 poly YES NP LANCASTER pH (collect only if strip test results are above 10)

COMMENTS: PH test strip reading: ( Ci SM
Initial Drum Measurment: 9 2”
Ending Drum Measurment: Lf g” ç’çç--- jtt /“ fJ,rFi .41i’-ifi, c-)

Well ID
Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

Holding Drum
<in.

ft.

fx. ft.

Date Monitored: -

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Factor(VF) 4’ 0.66 5= 1.02 6” 1.50 12= 5.80

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

__________

— x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:

Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water?

IF2O /3/r)ic
— gpm.

Weather Conditions:

Water Color: (.(.ir4t4—

Sediment Description:

Odor: 2i ic

___________

If yes, Time: — Volume: — gal. DTW @ Sampling:

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

eurofins I Lancaster
A’ rL3—5Z I Laboratories

Client Information
FaciIity$57j27-OML G-R#385251 GlobWI3tf#T06OO1 02298

For Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories use only
Acct. #

_________________

Group #

_________________

Sample #

________

Instructions on reverse side correspond with circled numbers.

4) Matrix

fteAc AND GRANT LINE ROAD, TRACY, CA

ihevro ARCADISTR Lead

)onsuftjeyan, Inc., 6805 Sierra Court, Suite G, Dublin, CA 94

5) Analyses Requested

Harding, deannagrinc.com

)onsuTr1 -7444 xl 80

ampler

bA/fr

SCR #:

D
C
ci)

2
t3

0
U)Sample Identification

0
D

a
a

0
ii)
0
a
0

Co

IC)

Q

0

0
z
I—

0
D

a
a

0
a
0
a
0

C))

0
.1:

IC)

0

0

0
Z

I-

T

Cd
0
0

LU

I—

+
x
LU
I
m

(I)

ci)

cc
C
0
0
0

ci)
0
2
D
z
Ce

0
I—

0
CD
C”
CD

u)

0

J.

0

0
z
I-

Cl) Cl)
3W
cc

D_ Z

ci)

cc
Soil Collected

Depth Date Time

ci)

C,)
0

2
0
0

0
cc

0

-o
0

a

aa
-j

0a
>
0
0a
0

a

4

4

Q Results in Dry Werht

QJ value reportingTheeded

Must meet lowest detection

limits possible for 8260

compounds

8021 MTBE Confirmation

Confirm highest hit by 8260

Confirm all hits by 8260

Run oxys on highest hit

Run oxys on all hits

0

0

0

Co
a
a
C
a
0)
>,x
0 -Q

a
a
-J

a
0

I—

2
Remarks

‘

. 1

Total TPH quantified
as follows, with the

same contingent
analysis (ONLY IF the
following Initial total

results are
observed): TPHd
10,000 mgIL (again
only If dispensed at

the site, If not,
disregard) TPHg

5000 mgIL

D Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) Rehflquaheu b — — Date — — flme — Received by Date Time

ar 5 day 4 day )9 1, C
.... Relinqtii a Date Time Received by Date Time

72 hour 48 hour 24houEDF/ED
, i— A9Zj . c

Data Packaqe (circle if reciuired) EDD (circle if rectuired) t1i •shed y Commercial Carrier: Received by Date Time

Type I - Full EDFFLAT (default)
UPS FedEx Other

Type VI (Raw Data) Other:
Temperature Upon Receipt 00 Custody Seals Intact? Yes No

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. • 2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300

The white copy should accompany samples to Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories. The yellow copy should be retained by the client.

Issued by Dept. 40 Management

7050.03



Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

::. e u rofi ns For Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories use only
Lancaster Acet. #

________________

Group #

________________

Sample #

________

Instructions on reverse side correspond with circled numbers.

-

Laboratories

___________ _____________________________________

Client Information Matrix — — — — Analyses Requested —
— SC;:Facility $59-71 27-OML G-R#385251 OIobeNO#T06001 02298

______

Se Adb80 AND GRANT L.lNh ROAD, TRACY, CA 0 0 U C Q Results in Dry Weight

I Q J value reporting needed
8)hevroOM ARCADISTR Lead cRusét I Must meet lowest detection

_____________________________________________________________________

0 0 Q a I ‘limits possible for 8260CO — G) I

ED(° I
cu ,orsuIOr..Ryan, lnc, 6805 Sierra Court, Suite Op Dublin, CA 94 6 (5 C/) CL) I compounds

_________________________________________________________________________

Q 8021 MT5E Confirmation
)qnsuflvr Harding, deannagrinc.com Q l C °

-

- Q Confirm highest hit by 8260
=c_) LO\ Ce Q Confirm all hits by 8260

- C/) 5
a Q Run oxys on highest hit)onsu r51 7444 x180 —

C

CO
C Run oxy’s on all hits

55w >‘ cc
aSampler M9 \ O. Z E I- . -J

000 -o0

_

Z
+ a

CL) —Soil. Collected - co x ? Q I

___ ___

— w z ± Co

_________

H O. O D cj ISample Identification Depth Date Time o c 0 I- H I- I Remarks
7

V%J ?Z?hIHOTE
w- — — I

— — —

MwiV3 I
—

tv1UJJ-1 I3O
I 24c — — — -. — —

wJIij JJ. 2O
—— —

Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) nqueu - — L — — — isedby — — — Date Time

hdard 5day 4day
V

‘—- Relin jiihe by ‘— Dat Time Received by Date Time
72 hour 48 hour

V

24 houEDFIEDI !
c - c (3-v

Data Packacie (circle if recluired) EDD (circle if reguired) Relinquis ed by Co’ mal Carrier: Received by Date Time

Type I - Full EDFFLAT (default)
UPS FedEx Other

Type VI (Raw Data) Other: Temperature Upon Receipt Custody Seals Intact? Yes No

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. • 2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 Issued by Dept. 40 Management4 V

The white copy should accompany samples to Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories. The yellow copy should be retained by the client. 7050.03



Attachment 2 

Groundwater Analytical Results, 

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Environmental, April 10, 2015 

 



 
   

           

 
ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

 
Prepared by: 

 
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental 

2425 New Holland Pike 
Lancaster, PA 17601 

Prepared for: 
 

Chevron 
L4310 

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583     

 
April 10, 2015 

 
Project:  97127  

 
Submittal Date:  03/31/2015   
Group Number:  1549450  
PO Number:  0015167993 

Release Number:  CMACLEOD 
State of Sample Origin:  CA 

 
 
Client Sample Description                                                                Lancaster Labs (LL) # 
QA-T-150327 NA Water 7827782 
MW-9-W-150327 Grab Groundwater 7827783 
MW-12-W-150327 Grab Groundwater 7827784 
MW-13-W-150327 Grab Groundwater 7827785 
MW-14-W-150327 Grab Groundwater 7827786 
MW-15-W-150327 Grab Groundwater 7827787 
MW-16-W-150327 Grab Groundwater 7827788 
  
 
The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the 
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record. 
 
Regulatory agencies do not accredit laboratories for all methods, analytes, and matrices.  Our scopes of 
accreditation can be viewed at http://www.eurofinsus.com/environment-testing/laboratories/eurofins-
lancaster-laboratories-environmental/resources/certifications/ . 
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LL Sample # WW 7827782 
LL Group  # 1549450 
Account   # 11928 

Sample Description: QA-T-150327 NA Water 
                    Facility# 97127  Job# 385251 GRD 
                    I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 
  
Project Name: 97127 

Collected: 03/27/2015     

Submitted: 03/31/2015 09:15 

Chevron

Reported:  04/10/2015 16:17 

L4310 
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583 

7127Q    

Analysis Name 
CAT 
No. 

Dilution
Factor CAS Number Result 

Method 
Detection Limit 

GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/l ug/l

Benzene N.D. 10.571-43-2 10945 
Ethylbenzene N.D. 1 0.5 100-41-4 10945 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 10.51634-04-4 10945 
Toluene N.D. 10.5108-88-3 10945 
Xylene (Total) N.D. 1 0.5 1330-20-7 10945 

GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/l ug/l

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 N.D. 150n.a. 01728 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792 
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples. 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time 

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor 

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Amanda K Richards04/09/2015  12:24 P150991AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 10945 
1 Amanda K Richards 04/09/2015  12:24 P150991AA 1 SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
1Brett W Kenyon04/03/2015  12:10 15091A53A1SW-846 8015B TPH-GRO N. CA water 

C6-C12 
01728 

1 Brett W Kenyon 04/03/2015  12:10 15091A53A 1 SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
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LL Sample # WW 7827783 
LL Group  # 1549450 
Account   # 11928 

Sample Description: MW-9-W-150327 Grab Groundwater 
                    Facility# 97127  Job# 385251 GRD 
                    I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 
  
Project Name: 97127 

Collected: 03/27/2015 11:40    by GM 

Submitted: 03/31/2015 09:15 

Chevron

Reported:  04/10/2015 16:17 

L4310 
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583 

71279    

Analysis Name 
CAT 
No. 

Dilution
Factor CAS Number Result 

Method 
Detection Limit 

GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/l ug/l

Benzene 200 10.571-43-2 10945 
Ethylbenzene 12 1 0.5 100-41-4 10945 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 10.51634-04-4 10945 
Toluene 20 10.5108-88-3 10945 
Xylene (Total) 48 1 0.5 1330-20-7 10945 

GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/l ug/l

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 1,500 150n.a. 01728 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792 
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples. 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time 

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor 

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Amanda K Richards04/09/2015  13:32 P150991AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 10945 
1 Amanda K Richards 04/09/2015  13:32 P150991AA 1 SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
1Brett W Kenyon04/03/2015  15:24 15091A53A1SW-846 8015B TPH-GRO N. CA water 

C6-C12 
01728 

1 Brett W Kenyon 04/03/2015  15:24 15091A53A 1 SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
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LL Sample # WW 7827784 
LL Group  # 1549450 
Account   # 11928 

Sample Description: MW-12-W-150327 Grab Groundwater 
                    Facility# 97127  Job# 385251 GRD 
                    I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 
  
Project Name: 97127 

Collected: 03/27/2015 14:45    by GM 

Submitted: 03/31/2015 09:15 

Chevron

Reported:  04/10/2015 16:17 

L4310 
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583 

12712    

Analysis Name 
CAT 
No. 

Dilution
Factor CAS Number Result 

Method 
Detection Limit 

GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/l ug/l

Benzene 34 10.571-43-2 10945 
Ethylbenzene N.D. 1 0.5 100-41-4 10945 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1 10.51634-04-4 10945 
Toluene 0.7 10.5108-88-3 10945 
Xylene (Total) 2 1 0.5 1330-20-7 10945 

GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/l ug/l

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 560 150n.a. 01728 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792 
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples. 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time 

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor 

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Amanda K Richards04/09/2015  13:55 P150991AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 10945 
1 Amanda K Richards 04/09/2015  13:55 P150991AA 1 SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
1Brett W Kenyon04/03/2015  15:52 15091A53A1SW-846 8015B TPH-GRO N. CA water 

C6-C12 
01728 

1 Brett W Kenyon 04/03/2015  15:52 15091A53A 1 SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
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LL Sample # WW 7827785 
LL Group  # 1549450 
Account   # 11928 

Sample Description: MW-13-W-150327 Grab Groundwater 
                    Facility# 97127  Job# 385251 GRD 
                    I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 
  
Project Name: 97127 

Collected: 03/27/2015 14:10    by GM 

Submitted: 03/31/2015 09:15 

Chevron

Reported:  04/10/2015 16:17 

L4310 
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583 

12713    

Analysis Name 
CAT 
No. 

Dilution
Factor CAS Number Result 

Method 
Detection Limit 

GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/l ug/l

Benzene 65 10.571-43-2 10945 
Ethylbenzene N.D. 1 0.5 100-41-4 10945 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 2 10.51634-04-4 10945 
Toluene N.D. 10.5108-88-3 10945 
Xylene (Total) N.D. 1 0.5 1330-20-7 10945 

GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/l ug/l

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 200 150n.a. 01728 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792 
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples. 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time 

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor 

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Amanda K Richards04/09/2015  14:17 P150991AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 10945 
1 Amanda K Richards 04/09/2015  14:17 P150991AA 1 SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
1Brett W Kenyon04/03/2015  16:20 15091A53A1SW-846 8015B TPH-GRO N. CA water 

C6-C12 
01728 

1 Brett W Kenyon 04/03/2015  16:20 15091A53A 1 SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
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LL Sample # WW 7827786 
LL Group  # 1549450 
Account   # 11928 

Sample Description: MW-14-W-150327 Grab Groundwater 
                    Facility# 97127  Job# 385251 GRD 
                    I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 
  
Project Name: 97127 

Collected: 03/27/2015 13:30    by GM 

Submitted: 03/31/2015 09:15 

Chevron

Reported:  04/10/2015 16:17 

L4310 
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583 

12714    

Analysis Name 
CAT 
No. 

Dilution
Factor CAS Number Result 

Method 
Detection Limit 

GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/l ug/l

Benzene 3,700 201071-43-2 10945 
Ethylbenzene 200 20 10 100-41-4 10945 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 20101634-04-4 10945 
Toluene 800 2010108-88-3 10945 
Xylene (Total) 970 20 10 1330-20-7 10945 

GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/l ug/l

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 14,000 201,000n.a. 01728 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792 
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples. 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time 

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor 

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

20Amanda K Richards04/09/2015  19:12 P150991AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 10945 
20 Amanda K Richards 04/09/2015  19:12 P150991AA 1 SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
20Brett W Kenyon04/03/2015  19:06 15091A53A1SW-846 8015B TPH-GRO N. CA water 

C6-C12 
01728 

20 Brett W Kenyon 04/03/2015  19:06 15091A53A 1 SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
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LL Sample # WW 7827787 
LL Group  # 1549450 
Account   # 11928 

Sample Description: MW-15-W-150327 Grab Groundwater 
                    Facility# 97127  Job# 385251 GRD 
                    I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 
  
Project Name: 97127 

Collected: 03/27/2015 12:45    by GM 

Submitted: 03/31/2015 09:15 

Chevron

Reported:  04/10/2015 16:17 

L4310 
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583 

12715    

Analysis Name 
CAT 
No. 

Dilution
Factor CAS Number Result 

Method 
Detection Limit 

GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/l ug/l

Benzene 14,000 1005071-43-2 10945 
Ethylbenzene 610 50 25 100-41-4 10945 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 50251634-04-4 10945 
Toluene 1,600 5025108-88-3 10945 
Xylene (Total) 1,200 50 25 1330-20-7 10945 

GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/l ug/l

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 34,000 1005,000n.a. 01728 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792 
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples. 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time 

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor 

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

100Anita M Dale04/09/2015  09:52 Z150992AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 10945 
50 Anita M Dale 04/09/2015  17:04 Z150992AA 1 SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 10945 
100Anita M Dale04/09/2015  09:52 Z150992AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
50Anita M Dale04/09/2015  17:04 Z150992AA2SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
100 Brett W Kenyon 04/03/2015  19:34 15091A53A 2 SW-846 8015B TPH-GRO N. CA water 

C6-C12 
01728 

100Brett W Kenyon04/03/2015  19:34 15091A53A1SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
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LL Sample # WW 7827788 
LL Group  # 1549450 
Account   # 11928 

Sample Description: MW-16-W-150327 Grab Groundwater 
                    Facility# 97127  Job# 385251 GRD 
                    I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 
  
Project Name: 97127 

Collected: 03/27/2015 12:00    by GM 

Submitted: 03/31/2015 09:15 

Chevron

Reported:  04/10/2015 16:17 

L4310 
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583 

12716    

Analysis Name 
CAT 
No. 

Dilution
Factor CAS Number Result 

Method 
Detection Limit 

GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/l ug/l

Benzene N.D. 10.571-43-2 10945 
Ethylbenzene N.D. 1 0.5 100-41-4 10945 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 10.51634-04-4 10945 
Toluene N.D. 10.5108-88-3 10945 
Xylene (Total) N.D. 1 0.5 1330-20-7 10945 

GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/l ug/l

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 N.D. 150n.a. 01728 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792 
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples. 

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time 

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor 

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Amanda K Richards04/09/2015  14:40 P150991AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 10945 
1 Amanda K Richards 04/09/2015  14:40 P150991AA 1 SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
1Brett W Kenyon04/03/2015  17:15 15091A53A1SW-846 8015B TPH-GRO N. CA water 

C6-C12 
01728 

1 Brett W Kenyon 04/03/2015  17:15 15091A53A 1 SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: Chevron                      Group Number: 1549450 
Reported: 04/10/2015 16:17 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 
Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted.  In these 
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise 
specified in the method. 
 
All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless 
otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.  
 

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control 
 

 Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD  RPD 
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD Max 
         
Batch number: P150991AA Sample number(s): 7827782-7827786,7827788  
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 97 78-120 4 30 
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 92 90 80-120 3 30 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 107 103 75-120 4 30 
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 91 80-120 3 30 
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 92 80-120 3 30 
         
Batch number: Z150992AA Sample number(s): 7827787  
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 94  78-120   
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95  80-120   
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 92  75-120   
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98  80-120   
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 100  80-120   
         
Batch number: 15091A53A Sample number(s): 7827782-7827788  
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 N.D. 50. ug/l 98 95 80-139 3 30 
         
 

 
 

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
          
Batch number: Z150992AA Sample number(s): 7827787 UNSPK: P831884 
Benzene 99 96 72-134 3 30     
Ethylbenzene 101 102 71-134 0 30     
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 93 91 72-126 2 30     
Toluene 102 102 80-125 0 30     
Xylene (Total) 104 103 79-125 0 30     
          

 
 
      Surrogate Quality Control  

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed 
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report. 
       
Analysis Name: BTEX/MTBE       
Batch number: P150991AA       
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: Chevron                      Group Number: 1549450 
Reported: 04/10/2015 16:17 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
7827782  103 101 93 98     
7827783  103 102 94 101     
7827784  103 99 94 100     
7827785  103 99 93 98     
7827786  103 101 93 99     
7827788  103 102 94 98     
Blank  102 100 94 98     
LCS  102 104 95 98     
LCSD  103 104 94 99     
Limits:  80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113   
       
Analysis Name: BTEX/MTBE       
Batch number: Z150992AA       
 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
7827787  99 98 99 96     
Blank  100 98 98 95     
LCS  98 100 99 97     
MS  98 101 98 96     
MSD  99 100 99 98     
Limits:  80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113   
       
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12       
Batch number: 15091A53A       
 Trifluorotoluene-F                                                        
7827782  99           
7827783  130           
7827784  104           
7827785  97           
7827786  101           
7827787  102           
7827788  97           
Blank  97           
LCS  109           
LCSD  109           
Limits:  63-135      
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     Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations 
 

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data: 

 RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level 
 N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number 
 TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units 
 IU International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units 
 umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s) 
 C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit 
 meq milliequivalents lb. pound(s) 
 g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)  
 µg microgram(s) mg milligram(s) 
 mL milliliter(s)  L liter(s) 
 m3 cubic meter(s) µL microliter(s) 
 pg/L picogram/liter 

 < less than 

 > greater than 

 ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg) or one gram per million grams.  For 
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a weight 
very close to a kilogram.  For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas. 

 ppb parts per billion 

 Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content.  This increases the analyte weight 
 basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.  All other results are reported on an 

as-received basis. 
 
Laboratory Data Qualifiers: 

B - Analyte detected in the blank 
C - Result confirmed by reanalysis 
E - Concentration exceeds the calibration range 
J (or G, I, X) - estimated value ≥ the Method Detection Limit (MDL or DL) and the < Limit of Quantitation (LOQ or RL) 
P - Concentration difference between the primary and confirmation column >40%.  The lower result is reported. 
U - Analyte was not detected at the value indicated 
V - Concentration difference between the primary and confirmation column >100%.  The reporting limit is raised due to this disparity 
and evident interference… 
 
Additional Organic and Inorganic CLP qualifiers may be used with Form 1 reports as defined by the CLP methods. 
Qualifiers specific to Dioxin/Furans and PCB Congeners are detailed on the individual Analysis Report. 

 

Analytical test results meet all requirements of the associated regulatory program (i.e., NELAC (TNI), DoD, ISO17025) unless 
otherwise noted under the individual analysis. 

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request. 

Tests results relate only to the sample tested.  Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological analysis is the 
collection of the sample.  Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the test results will be 
meaningless.  If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact us.  We cannot be held 
responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our staff. 

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 

Times are local to the area of activity.  Parameters listed in the 40 CFR Part 136 Table II as “analyze immediately” are not performed within 
15 minutes. 
 

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.  
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR 
IMPLIED.  WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY.  IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES 
ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR 
CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER EUROFINS LANCASTER 
LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  We accept no legal 
responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results.  No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by 
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and 
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by 
client. 

3768  1014 
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Attachment 3 
 
Historical Groundwater Monitoring 
Data and Analytical Results, Ending 
February 21, 2012 











































 

 

 

 

Attachment 4 
 
Figure 1 (Groundwater Flow  
Direction Rose Diagram) 
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ATTACHMENT 4
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION ROSE DIAGRAM

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

Groundwater Flow Direction

Legend
Concentric circles represent
monitoring events beginning 
1SA05 through 1Q15 quarterly 
montoring event.

Note
Groundwater gradient and flow data 
beginning 1SA05 through 1Q12 
monitoring events provided by 
Gettler Ryan, Inc. 



 

 

 

Attachment 5 
 
Figures 1-16 (Chemical 
Concentrations and Groundwater 
Elevation versus Time Graphs) 
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ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 1

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-1

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MTBE Groundwater Elevation

*Samples have not been collected 
since the fourth quarter 1998 due 
to the presence of SPH 
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ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 2

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-2

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MTBE Groundwater Elevation
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FIGURE 3

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-3

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MTBE Groundwater Elevation

*Samples have not been collected 
since the fourth quarter 2008 due 
to the presence of SPH 
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FIGURE 4

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-4

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MTBE Groundwater Elevation
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FIGURE 5

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-5

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MTBE Groundwater Elevation
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FIGURE 6

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-6

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MTBE Groundwater Elevation



\\arcadis-us.com\OfficeData\Roseville-CA\Projects\ENV\CHEVRON\97127\4 Project\Periodic Monitoring\Attachment 5 - Time vs Con Graph

290

292

294

296

298

300

302

304

306

308

310

0

1

G
ro

u
n

d
w

at
er

 E
le

v
at

io
n

 (
fe

et
 A

M
S

L
)

T
P

H
-D

R
O

, T
P

H
-G

R
O

, B
en

ze
n

e 
an

d
 M

T
B

E
 C

o
n

ce
n

tr
at

io
n

 (
µ

g
/L

)

Date

ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 7

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-7

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MTBE Groundwater Elevation
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FIGURE 8

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-8

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MTBE Groundwater Elevation
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FIGURE 9

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-9

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MTBE Groundwater Elevation
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FIGURE 10

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-10

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MTBE Groundwater Elevation

*Samples have not been
collected since the fourth quarter 
2013 due to the presence of SPH 
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FIGURE 11

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-11

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MTBE Groundwater Elevation

*Samples have not been collected 
since the first quarter 2013 due to 
the presence of SPH 
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FIGURE 12

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-12

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MTBE Groundwater Elevation
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FIGURE 13

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-13

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MTBE Groundwater Elevation
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FIGURE 14

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-14

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MTBE Groundwater Elevation



\\arcadis-us.com\OfficeData\Roseville-CA\Projects\ENV\CHEVRON\97127\4 Project\Periodic Monitoring\Attachment 5 - Time vs Con Graph

290

292

294

296

298

300

302

304

306

308

310

0

1

10

100

1,000

10,000

100,000

1,000,000

G
ro

u
n

d
w

at
er

 E
le

v
at

io
n

 (
fe

et
 A

M
S

L
)

T
P

H
-D

R
O

, T
P

H
-G

R
O

, B
en

ze
n

e 
an

d
 M

T
B

E
 C

o
n

ce
n

tr
at

io
n

 (
µ

g
/L

)

Date

ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 15

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-15

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MTBE Groundwater Elevation
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FIGURE 16

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-16

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

TPH-GRO Benzene MTBE Groundwater Elevation



 

 

 

 

Attachment 6 
 
Figures 1 through 4 (Measured 
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon 
Thickness and Groundwater  
Elevation versus Time Graph) 
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ATTACHMENT 6
FIGURE 1

MEASURED SEPARATE PHASE HYDROCARBON THICKNESS AND                                                   
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-1

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

SPH Thickness Groundwater Elevation
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FIGURE 2

MEASURED SEPARATE PHASE HYDROCARBON THICKNESS AND                                                            
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-3

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, Calif

SPH Thickness Groundwater Elevation

*SPH was first observed on May 
22, 2009.
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FIGURE 3

MEASURED SEPARATE PHASE HYDROCARBON THICKNESS AND                                                        
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-10

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, Californ

SPH Thickness Groundwater Elevation

*SPH was first observed on 
March 26, 2013.
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FIGURE 4

MEASURED SEPARATE PHASE HYDROCARBON THICKNESS AND                                                        
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-11

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, Californ

SPH Thickness Groundwater Elevation

*SPH was first observed on 
March 26, 2013.
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